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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Major issues raised by the proposed project include fill in coastal waters or wetlands and visual 
resources. Staff recommends DENIAL of the project because the project is inconsistent with 
Coastal Act provisions regarding these issues. 

The project includes fill for a revetment originally placed pursuant to an emergency permit and 
additional proposed fill to extend that revetment. This project is not consistent with Section 
30233, as a revetment or seawall is not one of the eight uses allowable use under Section 
30233(a). The project is also not consistent with Section 30233 requirements that no fill project 
be approved if there is a feasible, less environmentally damaging alternative. In this case, 
a smaller revetment or vertical seawall located closer to the natural shoreline would be a feasible, . 
less environmentally damaging alternative. 

Section 30235 provides that revetments and other such construction shall be permitted only when 
required to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing structures. The project is not 
consistent with Section 30235 as there is no existing structure in danger of erosion on the site. A 
chandlery building has been permitted on the site by the County of San Mateo, but has not been 
built. As a condition of approval, this building was set back from the edge of the bluff 
specifically to avoid the need for shoreline protection as proposed in this application. The 
project is also inconsistent with Section 30235 in that it provides no substantive evidence that it 
is designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local sand supply as required by Section 
30235. 

Finally, the project is inconsistent with Section 30251 in that its size and location fail to protect 
views along the coast, do not minimize alteration of natural landforms, and are not visually 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area, as required by that section. _ 

STAFF NOTES: 

1. Development Authorized Pursuant to Emergency Permit 

Part of the development currently before the Commission was constructed pursuant to 
Emergency Permit 1-98-0440 (Exhibit 6), which authorized "the placement of additional riprap 
and erosion control to prevent damage to the subject property." Condition 4 of the permit 
specifies that emergency work is temporary and that a regular coastal development permit must 
be obtained in order to permanently authorize the work. At the time the emergency permit was 
issued, staff was informed that the emergency permit was required to protect a chandlery 
building as well as to prevent damage to the portion of the seawall that currently existed at the 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

1-98-58 
STAN FURMANSKI, TRIANCHOR MARINE, PIQUE PARTNERS 
Page 3 

site. The emergency permit was issued on this basis. Subsequent to the time that the emergency 
permit was issued, staff learned that ( 1) the chandlery building allegedly in need of protection 
had not yet been constructed and (2) there is no record of any coastal development for the 
seawall that previously existed on the site. 

2. Denial of Permit Exemption Request. 

The recent history of Coastal Development Permit application #1-98-58 is detailed in the 
"Project History" section below. As indicated there, the applicant was issued Emergency Permit 
number 1-98-044G in February 1998 authorizing the placement of additional riprap and erosion 
control to prevent damage to the subject property. Rather than apply for a follow-up permit to 
permanently authorize this development, the applicant contended in his permit application that 
development on the shoreline completed to date was exempt under Section 3061 O(g)(l) of the 
Coastal Act as the replacement of a structure destroyed by a disaster. The applicant's coastal 
development permit application additionally requested authorization to add "a revetment as a 
repair to the existing riprap wall." To evaluate the claim that the development is exempt from 
coastal permit requirements, the staff requested additional information from the applicant. After 
receiving additional information, on April 19, 1999, the Executive Director notified the applicant 
of the determination (Exhibit 9) that the repair work or additions done by the applicant do not 
qualify for an exemption, and that the development already completed pursuant to the emergency 
permit requires permanent authorization by the Coastal Commission if it is to remain in place. 

Consequently, the development before the Commission in this application includes any and all 
riprap development completed pursuant to Emergency Permit 1-98-044G as well as the 
additional riprap development proposed by the applicant, but not yet begun. 

3. Incomplete Application 

Staff does not view the application as complete, but has nevertheless filed the application to 
expedite Commission action on a coastal development permit application for development that 
has already been constructed pursuant to an emergency permit but which has not been 
permanently authorized. Staff had asked in writing for information important to processing the 
application on July 10, 1998 and again on November 19, 1998 (Exhibit 12), as well as in phone 
conversations with the applicant. Much of that information was still not provided in the 
applicant's last submittals of March 22 and 23, 1999. This information includes, but is not 
limited to, issues about what, if any, structure was destroyed; what development existed prior to 
the emergency permit, and how much new fill has subsequently been added; specific information 
about ownership and other interests in land involved in the project; evaluations of the effect on 
local sand supply; other approvals required; and alternatives that would reduce potential coastal 
resource impacts. Notwithstanding the missing information, however, the staff has sufficient 
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information to determine that the proposed project is inconsistent with the use provisions of 
Section 30233(a) of the Coastal Act and the other grounds for denial discussed below. 
Therefore, rather than delaying action because the application is incomplete, the staff filed the 
application and scheduled it for a public hearing. 

4. Commission Action is Not Authorizing Unpermitted Development on the Subject Site 

As stated above, the development before the Commission in this application includes any and all 
riprap development completed pursuant to Emergency Permit 1-98-0440, as well as the 
additional riprap development proposed by the applicant, but not yet begun. 

However, the subject site contains other riprap development which may not be permitted. In 
fact, the Commission has no record of any coastal development permits for any portion of the 
seawall that exists on the subject site. Staff notes that Commission action on this coastal 
development application for new unbuilt development and for permanent authorization of the 
emergency work in no way authorizes any development undertaken on the site without a coastal 
development permit. 

5. Juridiction and Standard of Review. 

The proposed project is located on the northern end of the Pillar Point Harbor in the 
unincorporated Princeton area of San Mateo. San Mateo County has a certified LCP, but the 
project site is in tidal areas within the Commission's retained jurisdiction. There has been a 
considerable amount of confusion over whether the currently proposed and previously 
constructed development is in the Commission's retained jurisdiction or in the County's certified 
area. On June 5, 1998, the Commission's mapping unit informed the applicant that the proposed 
project's parcel boundaries did not appear to fall within the Commission's continuing permit 
jurisdiction area. (Exhibit 8). This letter also cautioned the applicant that the boundary between 
the Commission's reatined permit jurisdiction and the appeal jurisdiction (i.e. County coastal 
permit jurisdiction) may vary depending on the exact location of public trust lands. . 
Contemporaneous site visits by North Coast staff have established that the development site is in 
an area subject to the daily wash of tides. The development site is now subject to the daily wash 
of tides because the shoreline appears to have eroded inland, creating a large tidal area between 
the previously surveyed Mean High Tide Line (See Exhibit 5, 10) and upland portions of the 
subject property. Therefore, the proposed rip rap lies within the Commission's retained 
jurisdiction area, which includes tidelands, submerged lands and lands subject to the public trust. 
Accordingly, the standard of review that the Commission must apply to the project is the Chapter 
3 policies of the Coastal Act. The County agrees with the Commission's assertion of 
jurisdiction. The Commission staff notes that even if the project had been in the County's 
certified area, this project would have been appealable to the Commission. The Commission 
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staff also notes that the applicant declined Commission staffs invitation to submit evidence of 
the current Mean High Tide Line (Exhibit 12, p. 6) 

I. MOTION, STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND RESOLUTION 

The staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following resolution: 

Motion. 

I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. 1-98-58 subject to 
conditions. 

Staff Recommendation of Denial. 

Staff recommends a NO vote and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion 
passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 

Resolution to Deny Permit: 

The Commission hereby denies a coastal development permit for the proposed project on the 
grounds that the project, located between the sea and the first public road nearest the shoreline, is 
not in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 3 ofthe California Coastal Act of 1976. 
Granting of the permit would not comply with the California Environmental Quality Act because 
there are feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that would substantially lessen the 
significant adverse impacts of the development on the environment. 

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS. 

The Commission hereby finds and declares as follows: 

1. Site Description. 

The subject property is located in the unincorporated community of Princeton, north of the city 
limits of HalfMoon Bay, and lies on the northern shore of Pillar Point Harbor, west of Highway 
One (Exhibits 1, 2). The property consists of four individual assessor parcels on the south side of 
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Princeton Boulevard with a total area of approximately 20,500 sq.ft. (Exhibit 3). The 
Commission notes that the applicant shows (see Exhibit 5) his parcel extending beyond the 
parcel boundaries shown on the Assessor Parcel map (the clarification of ownership boundaries 
was a question that remained unresolved at the time the project was filed (see 11/19/98 letter 
from Commission staff, Exhibit 12, item B2(e), and applicant's response by Mr. Robert Clark, 
Exhibit 13, item 2e). 

The property includes a portion of a low terrace which fronts on approximately 135 feet of the 
shoreline of Princeton Harbor. The shoreline is currently lined with riprap and rubble rising 
approximately 15 to 20+ feet above the beach. A concrete slab covers the top of the riprap and 
the southern part of the blufftop. Otherwise the subject property is vacant. An approximately 
60-foot long row of full grown cypress trees bisects the southern part of the property (Exhibit 7). 
Across the street to the north is an existing two-story office building. A boat ramp and a two­
story conference facility are between the property and Broadway A venue to the east, and the 
hotel/motel is to the west. 

2. Project Description. 

• 

The applicant was verbally issued Emergency Permit number 1-98-044G in February 1998 • 
authorizing the placement of riprap and erosion control to prevent damage to the subject 
property. The written emergency permit was transmitted to the applicant on May 15, 1998 
(Exhibit 6). As discussed with the applicant at the time the emergency permit was granted in 
February 1998, Condition #4 of the permit specifies that the emergency work is considered to be 
temporary work done in an emergency situation, and that for the emergency work to become a 
permanent development, a regular Coastal Development Permit would need to be obtained for all 
development performed pursuant to the emergency permit. On June 12, 1998, the Commission 
received a Coastal Development Permit application (#1-98-58) from the applicant, contending 
that development done on the property pursuant to the emergency permit was exempt under 
section 3061 O(g)(1) of the Coastal Act. The applicant at the same time requested additional 
development to add "a revetment as a repair to the existing riprap wall." To evaluate the claim 
that the development is exempt from coastal permit requirements, the staff requested additional 
information from the applicant. After receiving additional information on March 22 and 23, 
1999, the Executive Director notified the applicant on April 19, 1999 of the determination, 
(Exhibit 9, herein incorporated by reference) that the repair work or additions done by the 
applicant do not qualify for an exemption, and that the as-built configuration of the revetment 
requires a coastal development permit from the Coastal Commission if it is to remain in place. 

Since the development was determined not to be exempt from Coastal Development Permit 
requirements, the Commission considers the current application to cover: (1) all work performed 
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by the applicant pursuant to the emergency permit and (2) all additional shoreline protective 
work the applicant indicates as planned for the site in his submittals. 

The unbuilt portion of the proposed development (termed a "repair" by the applicant) involves 
the addition of riprap over an area 3 feet seaward of the existing riprap, the addition of grout to 
the upper portion of the existing riprap, and the addition of a gutter drain to the concrete slab 
resting atop the riprap (Exhibit 5 "repair zone", Exhibit 14, 15). Exhibit 5 also shows the 
additional development proposed by the applicant that has not yet been built (indicated by the 
applicant as a row of asterisks ). This portion of the proposed project would cover approximately 
an additional423 square feet of shoreline based on the dimensions in the applicant's drawings. 
The applicant estimates that this would add "about 98+" cubic yards of fill to the amount already 
in place. 

3. Previous Revetment Development 

As noted above, there is no record of a coastal development permit being issued for a seawall or 
other fill of open coastal waters or wetlands at the subject property prior to the authorization of 
Emergency Permitl-98-0440 in February 1998. In addition, it is not clear what the 
configuration and extent of the shoreline was at the time the applicant began placing material 
pursuant to the emergency permit. One benchmark of the pre-existing development is a 
topographic survey by a licensed surveyor showing the extent ofriprap existing as ofFebruary 
1991 (Exhibit 6). Exhibit 5 shows the current extent of riprap as indicated by the applicant. 

Inspection of an April 19, 1993 aerial photo (Exhibit 24) indicates that the riprap on that date 
had a configuration similar to that shown by the 1991 topographic survey. A May 5, 1998 photo 
(Exhibit 25) shows development completed after the issuance of Emergency Permit number 1-
98-0440. "Before" and "after" photos from the beach level are also included in Exhibit 26. 
Finally, the area between the 1991 extent of the seawall (Exhibit 10) and the current seawall 
(Exhibit 5) represents the already-built portion of the proposed project. Exhibit 11 is a 
composite of Exhibits 10 and 5 which depicts the approximate extent of this development. 

Mention is made of a seawall in the July 1991 San Mateo County staff report on the applicant's 
then-pending application for a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for a chandlery building on 
the subject property (the County released a building permit for this project, but has subsequently 
issued a stop-work order until permitting issues on the property are resolved). The county staff 
report on that application (Exhibit 7) noted: 

"As demonstrated by the request for an emergency sea wall permit in December of 1989, 
the face of the bluff in this area is unstable. At that time, the property owners intended to 
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protect a mature Monterey Cypress tree located where the bluff was eroding. This project 
was referred to the Coastal Commission, but because the seawall is located above the mean 
high tide line no permits were applied for or approved and the property owners repaired the 
site on their own." 

While this reference does not unambiguously indicate whether or not there was some sort of 
seawall existing prior to December 1989, it is clear that some seawall work was done, albeit 
without permits, prior to July 1991. It is not clear why the applicant did not obtain a coastal 
development permit from the County for the portion of the seawall located above the mean high 
tide line. 

The 1991 county report goes on to recommend a geotechnical report that "analyzes the 
placement and affect ofthe seawall on the bluff and beach in this vicinity (LCP Policy 9.16) ... " 
and states: 

"If the report requires repair of the sea wall, an additional Coastal Development Permit 
would be required. It is recommended this CDP be applied for prior to the granting of a 
building permit." 

Condition #9 of that 1991 CDP specifically states: 

"The applicant shall not conduct any repair or alteration of the existing seawall without 
authorization from the Planning Direct; a Coastal Development Permit may be required 
upon review of the repair proposal." 

Staff has been unable to find such a CDP or other authorization for the additional placement of 
riprap from the July 18, 1991 date of the referenced County staff report to the February 1998 
Emergency Permit 1-98-044G. Staff has requested copies of any such permits from the 
applicant, but none have been provided. Exhibit 16 is a copy of a "Request for Waiver" date 
stamped by the Commission's Santa Cruz office in May 1995 that the applicant has submitted as 
part of his present application. However, that May 1995 request was returned to the applicant as 
incomplete and there is no record of a waiver being issued, nor has the applicant submitted any 
evidence that such a waiver was issued. 

The lack of evidence substantiating the legality of the riprap development that occurred prior to 
the development authorized by the emergency permit raises issues of unpermitted development. 
These issues, however, are not before the Commission at this time. The Commission finds that 
its action on this coastal development permit application is not a waiver of any legal action with 
regard to any alleged violation and in no way authorizes any development undertaken on the site 
without a coastal development permit. 
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4. Jurisdiction 

The proposed project is located on the northern end of the Pillar Point Harbor in the 
unincorporated Princeton area of San Mateo. San Mateo County has a certified LCP, but the 
project site is in tidal areas within the Commission's retained jurisdiction. There has been a 
considerable amount of confusion over whether the currently proposed and previously 
constructed development is in the Commission's retained jurisdiction or in the County's certified 
area .. On June 5, 1998, the Commission's mapping unit informed the applicant that the 
proposed project's parcel boundaries did not appear to fall within the Commission's continuing 
permit jurisdiction area. (Exhibit 8). This letter also cautioned the applicant that the boundary 
between the Commission's retained permit jurisdiction and the appeal jurisdiction (i.e. County 
coastal permit jurisdiction) may vary depending on the exact location of public trust lands. . 
Contemporaneous site visits by North Coast staff have established that the development site is in 
an area subject to the daily wash of tides. The development site is now subject to the daily wash 
of the tides because the shoreline appears to have eroded inland, creating a large tidal area 
between the previously surveyed Mean High Tide Line (Exhibits 5, 1 0) and upland portions of 
the subject property. Therefore, the proposed riprap lies within the Commission's retained 
jurisdiction area, which includes tidelands, submerged lands and lands subject to the public trust. 
Accordingly, the standard of review that the Commission must apply to the project is the Chapter 
3 policies of the Coastal Act. The County agrees with the Commission's assertion of jurisdiction 
on this basis. The Commission staff notes that even if the project had been in the County's 
certified area, this project would have been appealable to the Commission. The Commission staff 
also notes that the applicant declined Commission staffs invitation to submit evidence of the 
current Mean High Tide Line (Exhibit 12, p. 6) 

5. Legal Entitlement to Use the Property for the Proposed Development 

Section 30601.5 of the Coastal Act states in part: 

Where the applicant for a coastal development permit is not the owner of a fee interest in 
the property on which a proposed development is to be located, but can demonstrate a 
legal right, interest, or other entitlement to use the property for the proposed 
development, the commission shall not require the holder or owner of any superior 
interest in the property to join the applicant as co-applicant. 

The applicant has not demonstrated fee interest, legal right, interest, or other entitlement to use 
the property for the proposed development. While not shown on the applicant's site plan 
(Exhibit 5), both the existing and as-yet-unbuilt portions of the proposed project encroach 
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substantially on to a paper street, Ocean Blvd., that the County states has been dedicated and 
accepted in fee for public use by the County of San Mateo (see Exhibit 12, following page 7). 
The applicant states in his submittal received March 23, 1999 (page 3): 

... the County has issued it (sic) own opinion letter, stating the County considers it has 
only an easement and no fee interest. 

The applicant, however, did not submit a copy of this letter. Therefore, in view of the County's 
assertion of a fee interest in the affected area, the Commission finds that the applicant has not 
demonstrated sufficient right to use the property as proposed. 

6 Fill in Coastal Waters and Wetlands. 

The Coastal Act defines fill as including "earth or any other substance or material ... placed in a 
submerged area. " The proposed project includes the placement of fill in open coastal waters or 
wetlands in the form of previously placed rock, dirt and concrete rubble and proposed additional 
rock. 

Section 30233 ofthe Coastal Act addresses the placement of fill within open coastal waters and 
wetlands. Section 30233(a) provides as follows, in applicable part: 

(a) The diking, filling, or dredging of open coastal waters, wetlands, estuaries, and lakes 
shall be permitted in accordance with other applicable provisions of this division, where there is 
no feasible less environmentally damaging alternative, and where feasible mitigation measures 
have been provided to minimize adverse environmental effects, and shall be limited to the 
following: 

(1) New or expanded port, energy, and coastal-dependent industrial facilities, 
including_ commercial fishing facilities. 

(2) Maintaining existing, or restoring previously dredged, depths in existing 
navigational channels, turning basins, vessel berthing and mooring areas, and boat launching 
ramps. 

(3) In wetland areas only, entrance channels for new or expanded boating 
facilities; and in a degraded wetland, identified by the Department of Fish and Game pursuant to 
subdivision (b) ofSection 30411,for boatingfacilities if, in conjunction with such boating 
facilities, a substantial portion of the degraded wetland is restored and maintained as a 
biologically productive wetland. The size of the wetland area used for boatingfacilities, 

• 
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including berthing space, turning basins, necessary navigation channels, and any necessary 
support service facilities, shall not exceed 25 percent of the degraded wetland. 

(4) In open coastal waters, other than wetlands, including streams, estuaries, and 
lakes, new or expanded boating facilities and the placement of structural pilings for public 
recreational piers that provide public access and recreational opportunities. 

(5) Incidental public service purposes, including but not limited to, burying cables 
and pipes or inspection of piers and maintenance of existing intake and outfall lines. 

(6) Mineral extraction, including sand for restoring beaches, except in 
environmentally sensitive areas. 

(7) Restoration purposes. 

(8) Nature study, aquaculture, or similar resource dependent activities. (Emphasis 
Added.) 

• Section 30235 provides, in applicable part: 

• 

Revetments, breakwaters, groins, harbor channels, seawalls, cliff retaining walls, and 
other such construction that alters natural shoreline processes shall be permitted when required 
to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing structures or public beaches in danger 
from erosion, and when designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local sand supply. 

The above policies set forth a number of different limitations on what fill projects may be 
allowed in coastal waters or wetlands. For analysis purposes, the limitations can be grouped into 
four general categories or tests. These tests are: 

a. that the purpose of the fill is for one of the eight uses allowed under Section 30233, 
to serve coastal-dependent uses, or to protect existing structures or public beaches in danger from 
erosion; and 

b. that the project is designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local sand 
supply; and 

c. that the project has no feasible less environmentally damaging alternative; and 

d. that adequate mitigation measures to minimize the adverse impacts of the proposed 
project on habitat values have been provided . 
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a. Non-Allowable Use 

As noted above, the first test for a proposed fill to be approved under Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act is whether the fill is for one of the eight uses allowed under Section 30233, to serve coastal­
dependent uses, or to protect existing structures or public beaches in danger from erosion. 

The proposed project is not consistent with Section 30233, as a revetment or seawall is not one 
of the eight uses allowable use under Section 30233(a). 

In addition, the project is not "required to protect an existing structure." Aside from the existing 
riprap, there is no existing structure on the site. The Commission notes that the Coastal 
Development Permit issued by San Mateo County on July 18, 1991 for the as-yet-unbuilt 
chandlery was conditioned upon moving the structure 30 feet north ofthe top of the bluff. The 
approval was based in part on the fact that the soils and geotechnical reports submitted by the 
applicant "determined that the engineering of the proposed building would ensure the building's 
stability for a minimum of 50 years on this site." In other words, even if there were a "existing 
structure" on the site, the applicant's own technical evaluations suggest there would currently be 
no need for a shoreline device to protect it. 

The idea that the proposed project was necessary to protect whatever riprap was previously 
located on the site is untenable for three reasons. Most importantly, there is no record that this 
pre-existing riprap ever received a permit; it is therefore not a legal structure necessitating 
protection. Secondly, the pre-existing riprap was purportedly a shoreline protective device. 
Under the Coastal Act, the purpose of such devices is to protect the structures behind them, not 
simply to exist independently on their own. There was no such structure being protected. Third, 
even if the pre-existing riprap was validly protecting something, and began to fail, the 
appropriate action would be to evaluate rebuilding, re-engineering or re-inforcing it, rather than 
building something separate seaward of it to "protect" it. 

With regard to whether the proposed riprap fill is necessary to serve a coastal dependent use, the 
proposed chandlery building that is yet to be built on the subject parcel is not a coastal dependent 
use. Section 30101 defines "coastal-dependent uses" as follows: 

"Coastal-dependent development or use" means any development or use which requires a 
site on, or adjacent to, the sea to be able to function at all. 

The as-yet-unconstructed building that would be located on the subject parcel is described in the 
conditions of approval of CDP 90-82 issued by the County of San Mateo as a building that is to 
"be used exclusively as a chandlery for the resale of nautical equipment." Although there may be 

• 
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certain advantages to locating a marine chandlery near an existing harbor, such as Princeton 
Harbor, such a commercial structure does not "requires a site on, or adjacent to, the sea to be able 
to function at all." Many businesses selling nautical or marine equipment do not have sites on or 
adjacent to the sea and function quite well. The highly successful West Marine chain of marine 
supply stores is but one example. In fact, the San Jose yellow pages show ten such businesses in 
inland locations. Therefore, the Commission also finds that the riprap fill does not serve a coastal 
dependent use. Finally, the proposed riprap fill is not proposed to protect a public beach in 
danger from erosion. 

Therefore, the Commission finds that the project does not meet the requirement of the Coastal 
Act Sections 30233 and 30235 for permissible uses for fill of open coastal waters or wetlands, 
and is therefore inconsistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act and accordingly must 
be denied. 

No further analysis of the proposed project is required to find the development inconsistent with 
Sections 30233 and 30235 of the Coastal Act. However, the Commission notes that based on 
information provided, even if the proposed project met the test for permissible uses for fill set out 
above, it has not been adequately demonstrated that other tests for compliance with the fill 
policies of the Coastal Act have been met, as discussed below . 

b. Protection of Sand Supply 

In addition to the limitations on the use of the riprap fill discussed above, Section 30235 
mandates that riprap revetment shall only be approved if it is designed to eliminate or mitigate 
adverse impacts on local sand supply. 

There are a number of adverse impacts to public resources associated with the construction of 
shoreline structures. The natural shoreline processes referenced in Section 30235 of the Coastal 
Act, such as the formation and retention of sandy beaches, may be altered by construction of a 
seawall, since bluff retreat is one of several ways that beach area and beach quality sand is added 
to the shoreline. This retreat is a natural process resulting from many different factors such as 
erosion by wave action causing cave formation, enlargement and eventual collapse, saturation to 
the bluff soil from ground water causing the bluff to slough off and natural bluff deterioration. 
When a seawall is constructed on the beach at the toe of the bluff, it directly impedes these 
natural processes. 

Many of the effects of a structure on the beach are temporary or difficult to distinguish from all 
the other actions which modify the shoreline. Nevertheless, some ofthe effects which a structure 
may have on natural shoreline processes can be quantified. Three of the effects from a shoreline 
protective device which can be quantified are: 1) loss of the beach area on which the structure is 
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located; 2) the long-term loss of beach which will result when the back beach location is fixed on 
an eroding shoreline; and 3) the amount of material which would have been supplies to the beach 
if the back beach of bluff were to erode naturally. 

The applicant was asked to provide information on the effects of the project on shoreline 
processes (Exhibit 12, item 5). The following response was provided: 

"Sand loss is not an issue within the general harbor area, since sand is delivered each year 
into the harbor and there is "sand excess", not sand loss. The rock slope protection helps 
to prevent worsening of this excess condition. If sand is available within the harbor, 
transporting it to the toe of the rock slope protection could be done as a way to do beach 
nourishment. This would not be required structurally. If it is contemplated, or desirable 
to the Commission, the transport of sand (beach nourishment) should be included as an 
optional permitted activity." 

This information provides no substantive evidence that the proposed project is designed to 
eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local sand supply. Therefore, the Commission finds 
that the project does not meet the requirement of the Coastal Act Section 30253 with regard to 
impacts on sand supply, and therefore even if the riprap fill was required to protect an existing 
structure or serve a coastal dependent use, the riprap fill need not be approved under Section 
30235. 

c. Alternatives 

Coastal Act Section 30233 does not allow fill of coastal waters if there is a feasible, less 
environmentally damaging alternative to the project. Alternatives to the project as proposed 
must be considered before a finding can be made that a project satisfies this provision of Section 
30233. 

Re-engineered Revetment or Vertical Wall 

The applicant's initial submittal to the Commission proposed a vertical wall (called a 
"revetment" by the applicant) that would be placed seaward of the existing riprap as shown in 
Exhibit 19. In letters requesting additional information needed to file the project application, 
staff requested an alternatives analysis, emphasizing possible alternatives that conceivably could 
reduce the amount of coverage of the beach, such as removing the riprap and relocating the 
"revetment" at the bluff face, re-engineering the revetment to avoid additional fill, and the no 
project alternative. In particular, staff requested an analysis of the feasibility of removing the 
existing riprap to make room for a new vertical wall, pointing out that this approach would allow 

• 

• 

• 
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the applicant to install his preferred protective option while at the same time minimizing seaward 
encroachment. 

On March 22 and 23, 1999, the applicant submitted schematics for a new preferred plan 
proposing extension of the riprap wall (Exhibit 5), and four alternatives consisting of one slightly 
modified riprap wall design (Exhibit 20), and three vertical wall alternatives (Exhibit 21). None 
of the alternatives propose to reduce the existing encroachment on to the beach. Instead, they 
would variously encroach anywhere from a minimum of 2 feet to well over 60 feet further on to 
the beach. 

However, a re-engineered riprap revetment and a vertical seawall, both placed against the natural 
bluff as it existed in 1991 are feasible alternatives that would involve less encroachment on to the 
beach. The applicant's geotechnical report for the San Mateo County-issued CDP for the 
chandlery explicitly lays out exactly how either of these alternatives could be accomplished 
(excerpted in Exhibit 25). It states in part that to upgrade the then-existing riprap to more 
permanent protection, the riprap should be removed from the existing slope and stockpiled to the 
side, any massive chunks of concrete should be broken up, the exposed slope should be cut back 
to a 2:1 gradient, any areas of soft or loose soil should be compacted, and specified erosion 

• fabric, filter material and riprap material installed. 

• 

No Project Alternative 

The "no project alternative" is summarily dismissed in the applicant's submission as follows: 

"It is not economically nor structurally feasible to remove or move the riprap wall. The 
wall has been present many years and provides a very vital erosion-control function. It is 
also grandfathered as an erosion control structure. A theoretical removal is not feasible 
since wave-induced erosion would cause major property damage and cause silt-up of the 
Harbor, which is a condition which would drastically worsen. Erosion control is a vital 
function, to be preserved." 

As part of the no project alternative analysis, staff had requested the applicant to discuss and 
document which, if any, existing structures were in danger from erosion prior to the placement of 
fill pursuant to Emergency Permit No. 1-98-0440 and/or are now in danger from erosion. In 
response the applicant submitted "witness statements" from three individuals, Thomas Steele 
(Exhibit 22), Robert Johnson (Exhibit 23) and David Chen (Exhibit 24). Mr. Steele's and Mr. 
Johnson's declarations identically state: 

"In February 1998, I was present at the subject property at 380 Princeton, adjacent to 
Pillar Point Harbor, and I can attest to the fact that, very violent and large Pacific storms 
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occurred in February and March, and I saw and can attest that the seawall at that location 
was significantly damaged and nearly entirely destroyed by those storms .... " 

"I personally saw the riprap wall damaged by storm action of the sea as follows: 
Damage was caused by storm surge, and wind-driven swells from the ocean, high storm 
tides, waves, wind driven rain, extreme rainfall, and cumulative storm damage from 
repeated insults of El Nino storms one-after-the other. This damage was storm-damage 
all out of the control of the owner." 

Mr. Chen's declaration states: 

"I agree with the statements in Attachment #32, that the wall was damaged by El Nino 
storms ... " 

However, the applicant had previously submitted recent photographs showing that rocks at the 
base of the existing riprap were unmoved from their previous positions in 1995. Thus, the 
information submitted by the applicant evidences that although some damages apparently 
occurred to the revetment, it was not "destroyed." Similarly, the Commission finds that the 
evidence provided by the applicant is insufficient to demonstrate that any existing structures 
were, or now are, in danger from erosion. 

Conclusion: 

Because the alternatives of are-engineered riprap revetment and a vertical seawall, both placed 
closer to the natural bluff, as well as a no project alternative are all feasible, less environmentally 
damaging alternatives to the proposed project, the Commission finds that the proposed 
development is not consistent with the requirement of Section 30233 ofthe Coastal Act that no 
fill project be approved if there is a feasible, less environmentally damaging alternative. 

7. Visual Resources. 

Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states that the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas be 
considered and protected as a resource of public importance, and requires in applicable part that 
permitted development be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic 
coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, and to be visually compatible with 
the character of surrounding areas. 

The primary project impacts to coastal visual resources will result from construction of the 15-
20+ foot-high riprap wall. 

• 

• 

• 
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The proposed development fails to protect views to and along the coast, since it extends well on 
to the beach and cuts off views along this section of beach that would otherwise be available to 
beach users. The massive addition of rock and other riprap materials creates a huge man-made 
structure that overwhelms the natural landforms. Other alternatives such as a vertical seawall 
nearer the natural shoreline, or a smaller revetment, as discussed above, are available to minimize 
the alteration of the landforms. Such a vertical seawall might also be designed to incorporate 
color and texture to be more compatible with natural landforms in the area. The proposed project 
is not visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area, which still contains large 
stretches of unreveted shoreline. Even compared to the other portions of the area that have 
shoreline protection, the proposed structure is much larger in mass, height and extension onto the 
beach than other nearby devices, and visually stands out. 

The Commission therefore finds that the project as proposed is not consistent with Coastal Act 
Section 30251 requirements that development be designed to protect public coastal views and be 
visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area. 

8. Alleged Violation . 

According to the Commission's analysis of historical photographs and other documentation 
described in this staff report, substantial amounts of fill may have been placed at this site without 
a permit. Although unpermitted development may have taken place at the subject site separate 
from the development that is the subject of this permit application, consideration of this 
application by the Commission has been based solely upon the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal 
Act. Action on the permit does not constitute a waiver of any legal action with regard to the 
alleged violation nor does it constitute an admission as to the legality of any development 
undertaken on the subject site without a coastal permit. 

9. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

Section 13096 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of Coastal 
Development Permit applications to be supported by a finding showing the application, as 
conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) ofCEQA 
prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or 
feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse 
effects which the activity may have on the environment. 

The proposed project is not consistent with the policies of the Coastal Act that restrict the filling 
of coastal waters and wetlands. There are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures 
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available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact which the activity may 
have on the environment. Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project can not be 
found consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act and to conform to CEQA. 

Standard Conditions 

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall 
not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent, 
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to 
the Commission office. 

2. Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from 
the date on which the Commission voted on the application. Development shall be pursued in a 
diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for extension of the 
permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

• 

3. Compliance. All development must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set • 
forth in the application for permit, subject to any special conditions set forth below. Any 
deviation from the approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff and may require 
Commission approval. 

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent of interpretation of any condition will be resolved 
by the Executive Director or the Commission. 

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and the 
development during construction, subject to 24-hour advance notice. 

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee 
files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit. 

7. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be 
perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future owners 
and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions. 

• 
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EXHIBITS: 

1. Regional Location Map 
2. Site Location Map 
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4. Site Parcel Map 
5. Site Plan 
6. Emergency Permit 1-98-0440 
7. County staff report, CDP 90-82 
8. Boundary Determination 24-98 
9. Executive Director's Letter on Exemption Request, April19, 1999 
10. 1991 Location of Seawall. 
11. Approximate Development Since 1991 
12. Request for Information Needed for Filing Application, November 19, 1998 
13. Applicant's Response to Commission Request ofNovember 19, 1998 
14. Proposed New Riprap, cross-section 
15. Proposed New Riprap, gutter detail 

• 16. Applicant's May 1995 Request for Waiver 
17. Original Project Proposal 
18. Alternative Variation, Proposed New Riprap, cross-section 
19. Revetment Alternatives 
20. Declaration of Thomas Steele 
21. Declaration of Robert Johnson 
22. Declaration of David Chen 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCY PETE WILSON. Go....,_, 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
• NORTH COAST AREA 

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000 

EMERGENCY PERMIT 
@ . , 

. 
AN FRANCISCO. CA 94105·2219 

.,5) 904·5260 

• 
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Stan Furmanski 
Trianchor Marine 
1015 Gayley Avenue, #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 

Date: May 15. 1 998 
Emergency Permit No. 1·98-044-G 

LOCATION OF EMERGENCY WORK: 

Bluff face at the south end of properties at 350 and 380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton, 
San Mateo County (APN(s) 047-024-150, 047-024-160, 047-024-170) 

WORK PROPOSED: 

Placement of additional rip-rap to add to existing rip-rap and erosion control to 
prevent severe damage and irreparable harm to the property 

This letter constitutes approval of the emergency work you or your representative has 
requested to be done at the location listed above. I understand from your information and our 
site inspection that an unexpected occurrence in the form of extreme ocean storms and rain 
$torms a$sociated with El Nino that are causing unusual ero$jon and threatening 
irreparable harm to the property. requires immediate action to prevent or mitigate loss or 
damage to life, health, property or essential public services. 14 Cal. Admin. Code Section 13009. 
The Executive Director of the Coastal Commission hereby finds that: 

(a) An emergency exists which requires action more quickly than permitted by the 
procedures for administrative or ordinary permits and the development can and will be 
completed within 30 days unless otherwise specified by the terms of this permit; 

(b) Public comment on the proposed emergency action has been reviewed if time allows; 

(c) As conditioned, the work proposed would be consistent with the requirements of the 
California Coastal Act of 1976. 

The work is hereby approved, subject to the conditions listed on the attached page. 

Sincerely, 

PETER M. DOUGLAS 

Exe/tz1 p-/ 
By: ROBERTS. MERRILL 
District Manager 

EXHIBIT NO. 6 

cc: Local Planning Department APPLICATION NO. 

Enclosures: 1} Acceptance Form; 2) Regular Permit Application Form 
1-98-58 

EMERGENCY PERMl'l' 
1-98-044G fl Of 4) 



Emergency Permit Number: 1-98-044-G 
Date: May 15, 1998 
Page 2 of 2 

1. The enclosed Emergency Permit Acceptance form must be signed by the PROPERTY 
OWNER and returned to our office within 15 days. 

2. Only that work specifically described in this permit and for the specific property listed above 
is authorized. Any additional work requires separate authorization from the Executive 
Director. 

. . . 
3. The work authorized by this permit must be completed within 45 days of the date of this 

permit. 

4. Within 30 days of the date of this permit (i.e., by June 14, 1998), the permittee shall 
apply for a regular Coastal Permit to have the emergency work be considered permanent. 
If no such application is received, the emergency work shall be removed in its entirety 
within 150 days of the date of this permit (i.e., by October 12, 1998), unless this 
requirement is waived in writing by the Executive Director. 

5. In exercising this permit. the applicant agrees to hold the California Coastal Commission 
harmless from any liabilities for damage to public or private properties or personal injury 
that may result from the project. 

• 

6. This permit does not obviate the need to obtain necessary authorizations and/or permits • 
from other agencies. 

7. All construction debris and leftover construction materials shall be promptly removed upon 
the completion of emergency bluff stabilization work. 

Condition #4 indicates that the emergency work is considered to be temporary work done in an 
emergency situation. If the property owner wishes to have the emergency work become a 
permanent development, a Coastal permit must be obtained. A regular permit would be subject 
to all of the provisions of the California Coastal Act and may be conditioned accordingly. These 
conditions may include provisions for public access (such as an offer to dedicate an easement) 
and/or a requirement that a deed restriction be placed on the property assuming liability for · 
damages incurred from storm waves. 

If you have any questions about the provisions of this emergency permit, please call the 
Commission Area Office. 

• 



r,· 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCt ( PETE WILSON. Gowmor 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
NORTH COAST AREA 

•

REMONT, SUITE 2000 

FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219 
l 904-5260 

• 

• 

Stan Furmanski 
Trianchor Marine 
1015 Gayley Avenue, #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 

May 15, 1998 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 350 and 380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton, San Mateo County, 
APNs 047-024-150, 047-024-160 and 047-024-170 

EMERGENCY PERMIT NO: 1·98·044-G 

Dear Mr. Furmanski: 

Enclosed is Emergency Permit No. 1-98-044-G authorizing the placement of rip-rap and 
erosion control to prevent severe damage and irreparable harm to the parcels at 350 and 
380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton, San Mateo County (APNs 047-024-150, 047-024-160 
and 047-024-170). As I informed you when I verbally issued the Emergency Permit in 
February, this permit is temporary and subject to conditions. Condition #4 specifies that 

. the emergency work is considered to be temporary work done in an emergency situation . 
If you wish to have the emergency work become a permanent development, a regular 
Coastal Permit must be obtained. A regular permit would be subject to all of the provisions 
of the California Coastal Act and may be conditioned accordingly. These conditions may 
include provisions for public access (such as an offer to dedicate an easement), and/or 
requirements that a deed restriction be placed on the property assuming liability for 
damages incurred from storm waves, that the project be appropriately designed, and that 
the impacts on beach and tidelands be minimized. 

For your convenience, a Coastal Development Permit application form is enclosed, along 
with a copy of a December 13, 1993 memorandum for applicants for shorefront 
development that details the more specific application information we require for shoreline 
protective works such as your project. In addition to the items specified in the application 
form, we will also need a site plan and any available photos clearly delineating where the 
bluff line existed prior to the erosion that prompted your Emergency Permit request, as well 
as where it existed at the time you began your emergency work. 

As noted in Condition #4, these materials should be submitted to us by June 14, 1998. We 
also understand that work has recently been undertaken on a cement or concrete pad that 
reportedly extends over the newly placed fill. Such development is not part of the work 
authorized by Emergency Permit No. 1-98-044-G. Please provide us within the next 15 
days a copy, including plans, of any Coastal Development permit authorizing this or other 
related work on the property. Please note that pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30600, any 
person ~ishing to perform or undertake any development in the coastal zone is required to 
obtain a coastal development permit authorizing such development. Development which 
exceeds that authorized in a coastal development permit is a violation of the Coastal Act 
(PRC §30000 et.seq.). 
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Letter to Mr. Stan Furmanski 
May 15, 1998 
EMERGENCY PERMIT NO: 1-98-044-G 
Page 2 

Development is defined under the Coastal Act (Section 301 06) as: 

"Development" means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection 
of any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or 
of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, 
or extraction of any materials; change in the density of intensity of use of land, 
including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act 
(commencing with Section 66410 of the Government Code), and any other division 
of land, including lot splits, except where the land division is brought about in 
connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for public recreational 
use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access thereto; construction, 
reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, including any 
facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or harvesting of 
major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and timber 
operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Z'berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 
(commencing with Section 4511). 

• 

As used in this section, "structure" includes, but is not limited to, any 
building, road, pipe, flume, conduit, siphon, aqueduct, telephone line, and electrical • 
power transmission and distribution line. (PRC §301 06). 

Coastal Act Section 30820(a) provides that any person who violates any provision of the 
Coastal Act may be subject to a penalty not to exceed $30,000. Section 30820(b) states 
that a person who intentionally and knowingly undertakes development that is in violation of 
the Coastal Act may be civilly liable in an amount which shall not be less than $1,000 and 
not more than $15,000 per day for each day in which the violation persists. 

Please contact me or Jack Liebster, our analyst for the San Mateo County coastline, at our 
North Coast Area Office, (415) 904-5260, to discuss the next steps in this matter. 

Enclosures. 

Sincerely, .// 

/tLA .).f/tll 
ROBERT S. MERRILL 
District Manager 

cc: Nancy Cave, Statewide Enforcement Supervisor 
Gary Warren, San Mateo County Code Compliance Officer 

C:lmsoffice\winword\anslyst doc 
JLJitc 
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To: Zoning Hearing Officer 

From: Planning Staff 

Subject: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit and Design Review . 
pursuant to Sections 6285 and 6565.4, respectively, of the Zoning 
Regulations to allow the construction of a marine-related chandlery 
in Princeton. 

File Numbers: COP 90-82; OSR 90-55 (Trianchor Marine) 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant proposes to construct a three-story, 21,000 sq. ft. marine 
chandlery warehouse with 24 covered parking spaces on a 14,500 sq. ft. ocean 
front parcel at 380 Princeton Avenue in Princeton. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Zoning Hearing Officer deny COP 90-82 and DSR 90-55 by making the 
findings listed in Attachment A of this report . 

BACKGBOUND 

Report Prepared By: Janice Jagelski 

Applicant: Stanley Furmansk1 

Owner: Trianchor Marine 

Location: 380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton-By-The-Sea 

APNs: 047-024-090, 047-024-150 

Existing Zoning: CCR (Coastside Commercial Recreation); but at time 
application was filed, the MAR/DR (Marine Related Industrial/Design Review) 
was in effect. 

General Plan Designation: Marine Related Industrial 

Sphere-of-Influence: Half Moon Bay 

Existing Land Use: Vacant 

Environmental Evaluation: Exempt, Class 3; Construction of Small Structures 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 

APPLICATION NO . 
1-98-58 
COUNTY STAFF 
REPORT, CDP 90-82 
(Page 1 of 19) 
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Setting: The 14,500 sq. ft. parcel is located on the first block between the 
Princeton Harbor and Princeton Boulevard. Eight full grown cypress trees line • 
the west property line, and dense shrubs and monterey pine trees exist on the 
fenced parcel to the east. Approximately 500 sq. ft. of the or1g1nal parcel 
has eroded to beach level; a 10 to 14 ft. bluff 11ned with sandstone riprap 
supports the remaining 14,500 sq. ft. on the existing marine terrace. The 
50-ft. wide street in front of the parcel is unimproved. Across the street to 
the north is an existing two-story office building, a private boat ramp and 
another marine chandlery are located on the adjacent parcel to the east; the 
parcel to the west is vacant. 

ChronologY: 

am 
1908 

1964 

1980 

December 1989 

Act jon 

- Princeton By-The-Sea Subdivision recorded. 

- Existing residence on the parcel demolished. 

- The Local Coastal Program identified Princeton as an 
industrial area and zoned it MAR/DR, Marine Related 
Industrial Use with Design Review. 

- Seawall constructed. 

November 9, 1990 - COP 90-82 Application submitted. 

March 12, 1991 - COP 90-82 Geotechnical Report submitted to complete the 
application. 

Desian Review ChronologY: 

Nov~mber 9, 1990 - First Design Submitted. 

March 12, 1991 

June 20, 1991 

DISCUSSION 

A. KEY ISSUES 

- Modified Design Submitted to Reflect New Setbacks and 
Parking Requirements . 

- Current Design Submitted. 

1. Visyal Oualitx 

The project site is on a bluff overlooking the Pillar Point Harbor and 
is visible from public viewing areas in and around the harbor. 
Because the visual quality of the proposed project is a primary 
concern, discussions of the design review issues with respect to the 

. appropriate General Plan, Local Coastal Program (LCP) and Zoning 
components have been consolidated under one section and discussed as 
follows: 
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c 
a. General Plan Visual Oya]jty Component 

The General Plan Visual Quality policies address the impacts that 
a building's location and aesthetic design can have on the sur­
rounding area and requires the protection of noted scenic 
qualities. General Plan Policy 4.2 requires the visual protection 
of the shoreline in two ways: 

(1) 

(2) 

Protect and ~nhance the visual quality of and from shorelines 
of bodies of water including lakes, reservoirs, streams, 
bays, ·ocean, s 1 oughs • 

.. 
Maximize the preservation of significant public ocean views. 

General Plan Policy 4.16 requires new development to enhance 
natural landscape features and preserve the integrity of 
bluffs and beaches. Any tree with a trunk diameter greater 
than 6 inches measured at 4 l/2 ft. above the ground is con­
sidered a Significant Tree and should be given consideration 
when designing a site plan. Eight mature cypress trees line 
the western property boundary of the project site, and 
General Plan Policy 4.3 requires that Heritage trees be 
protected. The proposed project is designed and engineered 
to protect these trees and minimize trimming of branches. 

Policy 4.3 encourages the placement of new and existing 
public utility lines underground. As designed, the proposed 
project incorporates the undergrounding of all utility lines. 

b. LCP Visual Resources Comoonent 

The LCP Visual Resources Component regulates both the visual 
impacts of a development on the existing landform and the 
aesthetic compatibility of a development with the community. The 
location of the proposed chandlery is a highly visible ocean front 
bluff with heritage cypress trees. Recommendations have been 
included to bring the project into compliance with the objectives 
of the LCP Visual Quality component both physically and 
aesthetically. . 

(1) Vegetation and Significant Trees 

Policy 8.9 of the LCP requires the protection of Heritage and 
Significant Trees by locating and designing development to " 
compliment the scenic quality of an area. As discussed in 
the General Plan section on Visual Quality, the structural 
design of the proposed chandlery accommodates the root zone 
of the cypress trees and the building height would be reduced 
to 20ft. along the western property line where the canopies 
hang over the property. It is recommended that the applicant 
adhere to the Significant Tree Ordinance if any trees or tree 
1 i mbs with diameters greater than 6 incheS'. require removal 
for construction. A recommendation has been included to 
revise the building's exterior design to reflect a more 
nautica1 chara~ter; if a new design 1s adopted, the setbacks 
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and structural design should also accommodate the cypress • 
trees. 

(2) ~tructural Design 

Policies 8.4b., 8.12, and 8.15 of the LCP require that public 
view corridors be protected from new development. These 
policies require buildings, decks and patios to be set back 
far enough to ensure that they are not visible when viewed 
from the shoreline or other public viewing areas. As 
designed, the building is set back zo ft. from the edge of 
the bluff and extends to the edge of all other property 
lines. Recommendations have been included to set the entire 
building back a minimum of 30ft., from the bluff edge to 
preserve the view of the heritage trees and make the southern 
elevation of the building less prominent along the shoreline. 

LCP Policy 8.13b requires commercial development in Princeton 
to reflect the nautical character of the harbor, utilize wood 
or shingled siding, employ natural or sea colors and use 
pitched roofs. The applicant has designed an intricate faux­
victorian facade for the 70 ft. wide southern elevation; this 
design does not conform with the LCP Design Review require­
ments. The applicant has met three times with staff to dis­
cuss the design and compare potential exterior designs. The 
first proposal was a rectangular, corrugated metal building 
with little relief or inclusion of design features. The 
second proposal included a schematic for an elegant stucco • 
facade on the southern elevation. The third design replica-
ted an elaborate wooden Victorian facade. None of these 
proposed exteriors are in compliance with the LCP and General 
Plan Visual Quality components with respect to designing 
marine related uses in the Princeton area. Therefore. it is 
recommended that the applicant and staff convene again to 
evaluate other potential designs to reduce the intricacy of 
the southern elevation, incorporate more relief into the 
other elevations, and adapt a nautical appearance that is 
more complimentary to other ~ommercial buildings in the area. 

As designed, the proposed building would be a maximum of 
36 ft. tall and 70 ft. wide and 200 ft. long. The second and 
third floors would cantilever over a small ground floor to 
accommodate 24 covered parking spaces. Setbacks for the 
ground floor and cantilevered stories would be as follows: 

Front North Rear South West Side East Side 
Setback Setback 

Floor 

Ground 112 ft. 20 ft. 5 ft. 0 

Second 4 ft. 20 ft. 5 ft. 0 

Third 4 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft. 0 
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It is recommended that the southern setback be increased by 
an additional 10 ft. so that the entire building would have a 
30-ft. setback from the bluff. 

c. loning Design Review 

As discussed in General Plan and LCP sections above, the project 
site is a visually prominent parcel within the Design Review 
zoning district and is visible from several areas designated for 
public use. As discussed and conditioned in these previous 
sections on Visual Quality* the proposed structure has not fully 
accounted for the existing natural features which include the 
bluff and the large cypress trees that line the adjacent parcel. 
To come into compliance with the full intent of the LCP, General 
Plan and Design Review objectives, conditions have been recom­
mended that the applicant meet with staff to consider revising the 
building design. 

d. Design Review Summary 

In order for the proposed project to come into compliance with the 
design review objectives of the General Plan, LCP and Zoning 
Regulations, it is recommended that the applicant incorporate the 
following design revisions into the proposed project: · 

(1) Alter the design of all four elevations to reflect a simple 
nautical character that is compatible with the Princeton 
area. 

(2} Relocate the entire building to be a minimum of 30 ft. from 
the edge of the bluff. 

(3) Set the building out of the drip line of the cypress trees. 

(4} Submit a full landscape plan for review and approval. 

(5) Utilize natural stained wood siding or another acceptable . 
materials and colors for the exterior elevations. 

2. Compliance with County Gener;J Plan 

The proposed marine industrial use is in compliance with the San Mateo 
County General Plan sections which regulates land use and development 
in areas with natural hazards. The project site is on a bluff over­
looking the Pillar Point Harbor and is visible from public viewing 
areas in and around the harbor. Therefore, it is recommended that the 
design be modified to be in compliance with the objectives of the 
General Plan Visual Quality element. The following General Plan 
policies specifically address the issues related to·this proposal: 
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a. Land Use 

The proposed marine related project is in compliance with the 
General Plan designation of this area for marine related 
industrial uses. 

b. Natural Hazards 

Applicable General Plan policies related to natural hazards in 
this area outline development standards to minimize risks 
resulting from unstable marine bluffs. When the Princeton-By-The­
Sea Subdivision was approved in 1908, Ocean Boulevard was a 
through street; now it has eroded onto the beach and the southern 
end of parcels that were on the north side of Ocean Boulevard are 
exposed to the harbor. Aerial photographs indicate that beach 
lands subject to tidal action have encroached from 50 to 150 ft. 
over Ocean Boulevard and privately-owned parcels on the north side 
of Ocean Boulevard. 

General Plan Policy 15.20 specifies the Review Criteria for 
locating Development in Geotechnical Hazard Areas. It requires 
the following: · 

Avoid the siting of structures in areas where they are 
jeopardized by geote~hnical hazards. where their 
locations could potentially increase the geotechnical 
hazard. or where they could increase the geotechnical 
hazard to neighboring properties. 

The geotechnical report submitted by the applicant discusses the 
relationship of the structural design with the physical charac­
teristics of the building site and calculates that the proposed 
building would meet the stability requirements as outlined by the 
General Plan. The County's Geotechnical Division has reviewed and 
approved the report which considers the stability of the land 
where the building would be constructed . 

. 
The LCP section on Natural Hazards discusses more specific 
requirements with respect to development setbacks in areas with 
potential natural hazards. 

3. Compliance wfth Local Coastal Program 

This project has been reviewed with respect to and found to be in 
conformance with LCP policies relating to Location of New Development 
(LCP Policy 1.18) and Coastal Access (LCP Policies 10.9, 10.30). The 
proposed site plan is in comp1iance with LCP policies (8.9 (tree pro-· 
tection) and 8.18 (location of new development) however. as discussed 
above 'in the section on Visual Quality, recommendations have been 
included to address the exterior design to be in compliance with the 
objectives of the LCP Visual Resources element po11c1es 8.13. The 
proposed project also meets the minimum requirements with respect to 
construction in a geotechnical hazards zone (LCP Policy 9.8, 9.10), 
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but an analysis of the shoreline protection has not yet been con­
ducted. Although staff has recommended that this application be 
designed based on the proposed architecture, if the project is 
redesigned, it is recommended that conditions addressing each of these 
LCP elements be included.where necessary: 

a. Planning and Locating New Development 

The proposed project would be located in a developed, urbanized 
area where marine related industrial uses are allowed (LCP Policy 
8.18). As proposed, the chandlery would have a 20 ft. setback 
from the bluff. In order to protect scenic views of the heritage 
Cypress Trees on site and reduce the visibility of the proposed 
building from public viewing areas in and around Princeton Harbor, 
it is recommended that the building be setback a minimum distance 
of 30 ft. from the edge of the bluff (LCP Policy 8.15). The 
foundation of the building would be supported with a pier and beam 
system that would reduce· potential impact to the root system of 
the adjacent cypress trees. The building height would be reduced 
to 20 ft. along the portion of the property line where the canopy 
of the cypress trees extend (LCP Policy 8.16). 

b. Consideration of Geologjca1 Hazard 

Because the subject site is a marine terrace elevated over 10 ft. 
above the beach, it is subject to the regulations for bluff top 

.development. LCP Policies 9.7 and 9.8 define and regulate devel­
opment along ~oastal bluffs. This criteria requires that any 
development be stable for a minimum time span of 50 years. and 
that the development itself not contribute to further bluff 
erosion. Because the bluff is no greater than 14 ft. in height, 
the first 60 ft. of land must be extensively examined in the 
geotechnical report. The County's Geotechnical Division reviewed 
the soils and geotechnical report submitted by the applicant and 
determined that the engineering of the proposed building would 
ensure the building,s stability for a minimum of 50 years on this 
site. 

As demonstrated by the request for an emergency sea wall permit in 
December of 1989, the face of the bluff in this area is unstable. 
At that time, the property owners intended to protect a mature 
Monterey Cypress tree located were the bluff was eroding. This 
project was referred to the Coastal Commission, but because the 
seawall is located above mean high tide line no permits were 
applied for or approved and the property owners repaired the site 
on their own. It is recommended that a condition be included to 
require a geotechnical report that analyzes the placement and 
affect of the seawa11 on the bluff and beach in this vicinity 
(LCP Policy 9.16). If the report requires repair of the sea wa11, 
an additional Coastal Development Permit would be required. It is 
recommended that this COP be applied for prior to the granting of 
a building permit. 
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c. Shoreline Access 

The existing vacant parcel provides undeveloped vertical (across 
the parcel) and lateral (down the rip rap to the beach) access to 
the beach from Princeton Avenue. Public views would also be 
blocked· if the project were constructed as proposed. The project 
would meet the necessary parameters of the LCP Shoreline Access 
Component to provide improved vertical and lateral access 
{LCP Policy 10.17}, however, beach access at this location would 
not be considered safe because water reaches the seawall at high 
tide. LCP Table 10.1 lists the location at the end of Broadway 
Avenue 100 ft. to the east of the project site a designated 
public viewing and beach access point. Therefore, it is recom­
mended that the applicant pay an appropriate in-lieu fee rather 
than provide or dedicate access fro~ this site. 

4. Compliance wjth Zonjng Regulations 

On March 12, 1991, new zoning regulations were adopted for the 
Princeton area. Visitor serving commercial uses displaced industrial 
uses within the first two blocks from the harbor. Because the subject 
application was submitted 1n November, 1990, 1t was granted an excep­
tion to be analyzed under the previous Marine Related Industrial {MAR} 
Zoning standards. 

a. Use 

The project site is located in the Marine Related Industrial 
District {MAR) between the first public road and the sea, and is 
therefore limited to the following uses in accordance with Section 
6285(a) of the Zoning Ordinance: 

(1) Boat chandlery (retail sales) for supplies and equipment 
within a building. 

(2) Boat building, repair, storage and sales subject to securing 
a Use Permit, as specified in Chapter 24 of the Zoning 
Regulations. 

The proposal for a boat chandlery is consistent with the 
Zoning Requirements. The site development standards for this 
area limit the height to 36 ft. and require that each build­
ing site have a minimum of 5,000 sq. ft. of area and a width 
of not less than 50 ft. The project is subject to coastal 
Design Review as other site design requirements as defined by 
other Zoning Requirements, the LCP and General Plan. Staff 
recommends that conditions be adopted to ensure that the only 
commercial use allowed on site is a marine sales chandlery. 

b. Parking Requirements 

The County Zoning Ordinance requires one parking space for each 
160 sq. ft. of customer sales area and one parking space for each 
2,000 sq. ft. of shop area. The proposed allocation of floor 
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space and the required parking spaces for each use would be as 
follows: 

Floor Chandlery Area Warehouse Area 

Ground 500 sq. ft. 4,200 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor 700 sq. ft. 13,300 SQ. ft. 

3rd Floor 240 SQ. ft. 12,460 sq. ft. 

Parking 
Allocation: @ 160 sq. ft./space @ 2,000 s~. ft./space 

··is~ spaces 

A total of 24 on-site standard parking spaces would be provided. 
The total amount of parking spaces is in compliance with the 
zoning standards which consider the division of floor area per 
each use within the building. 

Per the regulations of the Parking Ordinance, any parking area 
with more than 10 parking spaces must be set behind a minimum 
4 ft. wide planted area. Upon approval of this project, it is 
recommended that a specific landscape plan and performance bond 
for the buffer strip area should accompany the redesigned 
building. 

B. ALTERNATIVES 

If the applicant chooses to redesign the building to be in compliance with 
the objectives of the LCP and recommendations outlined in the Visual 
Quality section of this report. the application shall be continued and 
then shall return to the Zoning Hearing Officer. If the applicant chooses 
to appeal the decision and present the proposal to the Planning Commis­
sion, a written letter of appeal accompanied by a S90.00 fee must be 
presented to the Planning Division within 10 days of this decision. 

C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The proposed project is exempt from en vi ronmenta 1 .review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act under Class 3, construction of small 
structures. 

D. REVIEWING AGENCIES 

Department of Public Works 
Environmental Health Section 
Building Inspection Section 
Point Montara Fire District 
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AUACHMENIS 

A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
c. Site Plan 
D. Elevations 
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County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Division 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 

650 363 4849 P.l2/20 

Attachment A 

Permit or Project File Numbers: Hearing Date: July 18, 1991 
COP 90-82; OSR 90-55 

Prepared By: Janice Jagelski For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer 

RECOMMENOED FINDINGS 

1. Find that the project, as described in the application and accompanying 
materials required by Section 6328.7 and Section 6238.14; does not fully 
conform with the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program. 

z. Find that the project does not conform with the appropriate guidelines and 
standards for design review applicable to the Coastal Zone • 

JEJ:kcd - JEJB1402.AKU 
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Jepa.rtment of Environmental Management 
liU'lning a.ad Building Division 

~la..n.ni.ng D.ivision · .ctSI363-4t61 
Mail Drop 5500 • 590 H•millon Street • Redwood City • CaliiOtnia 94063 

0 Building Inspection Section · <~1513&3·4601 
Mail Drop 5514 • SSIO HamiiJOn Srteet • Redwood City • California 94063 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

July 18, 1991 

Board of Supervisors 
Anna G. Eshoo 
MaryGrifrlll 
Tom Huening 
Tom Nolan 
William J. Schumacher 

Director of 
Environmental Management 
P•ul M. Koenig 

Planning Administrator 
Terry L. Burnes 

Stanley Furmanski 
1015 Gayley #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 · ~ · - · 

Dear Mr. Furmanski: 

,,_, 
;r l£ COpy· 

COP 90-82 I SUBJECT: Coastal Development Permit, 
Design Review, OSR 90-55 

On July 18, 1991, the Zoning Hearing Officer considered your application for: 
a Coastal Development Permit and Design Review, pursuant to Section 6285 and 
6565.4, respectively, of the Zoning Regulations to allow the construction of a 
marine related chandlery in Princeton. at 380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton. 
This pr~ject is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

Based on the information provided by staff and evidence presented at this 
hearing, the Zoning Hearing Officer: 

A. Found: 

1. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying 
materials reQuired by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in 
accordance with Section 6238.14, conforms \'lith the plans, 
policies, requirements and standards of the San Mateo County Local 
Coastal Program. 

Z. That the project conforms with the appropriate gu1de11nes and 
standards for design review applicable to the Coastal Zone. 

B. Approved Coastal Development Permit, COP 90-SZ and Design Review, OSR 
90-55 Subject to the following conditions: 

Building Inspection 

1. The applicant sha11 obtain a building permit prior to the 
commencement of any construction. 

Planning Division 

• 

• 
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Mr. Furmanski - 2 - July 17, 1991 

....... 

2. The applicant shall have a formal survey conducted by a licensed 
engineer to verify the actual dimensions of the subject parcel. 

:""'" ~~ .. ~J.j;e_pJ.anLshul. be dr.awn . to. seale . Qn . this . sur.\!~Y~~-. P.~..t~~J._map._ . 
and shall adhere to the setbacks recommended by these Conditions 

3. 

4. 

\. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

' 9 l-·. -~ 
··--

of Approval. 

The applicant shall submit a Tree Removal or Tree Trimming Permit 
for review and approval prior to the trimming or removal of any 
tree with a branch or trunk diameter greater than or equal to 6 
inches. If the tree is on the neighbor's property, signed 
authorization shall accompany the tree removal or tree trimming 
permit. 

The applicant shall incorporate design features and exterior 
colors on all elevations of the proposed building to meet the 
criteria of the LCP Visual Resources Component which requires 
development to reflect a nautical character and utilize pitched 
roofs. The revised design shall meet the approval of the Plann1ng 
Director . 

The applicant shall construct the building utilizing a.wogd ~tdlns. 
or shingled exterior to reflect a nautical character. The colors 
of these materials shall be approved by the Design review Officer 
prior to construction of the building. 

The applicant shall locate the structure 30 ft. north of the top 
edge of the bluff. ,'.,J.•'CII.-t< """'>~ 

The applicant shall design a landscape plan to screen the parking 
area on the north property line from the right-of-way along 
Princeton Avenue. This planted or landscaped area shall be no 
less than four {4} feet wide, and 55 ft. wide, and not more than 
thirty (30) percent of the planter or landscaped area may be 
covered with hard surfaces such as gravel, landscaping rock, 
concrete, or other impervious materials. The landscaping plan 
shall be approved by "the Planning Director prior to issuance of a 
building permit. A performance bond of $?.,.£>.00_ .~h.a.l.LP..~ . ...CP.lJ .. ec.ted·­
a.t ... lli. ti.m.e t_illt..ter.ti.fica.te •. o.LOccupan.cy _ _j __ ~ issued for the 
building permit and shall be held for three years or until the 
planted vegetation is stabilized to the satisfaction of the_.. · ·· 
Planning Director. 

The applicant shall submit a letter from the Califo~nia Coastal 
Commission that the existing seawall meets the structural 
specifications of the Coastal Commission and that any necessary 
permits required by the Coastal Commission for legalization of the 
existing seawall have been approved . 

The applicant shall not conduct any repair or alteration of the 
existing seawall without authorization from the Planning Director; 
a Coastal Oevelo~ment Permit may be required upon review of the 

····----· .__ ____ -·-----· ....... , '·· • ..... ··-······-·-··---
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repair propon 1. , .. 
G -- 10. The applicant shall install all utilities serving the project 

underground. 

11. The building constructed on this site shall be used exclusively as 
a chandlery for·the resale of nautical equipment. The only goods 
allowed in~torage on this s;te shall be stock of the items sold 
in the customer sales area or goods used to operate the business. 
No additional items shall be stored without the intention of 
resale. No fees shall be exchanged for the storage of goods not 
intended fqr resale. All storage and sales shall occur within the 
building. Any change in use of this building may be subject to 
approval of other necessary permits. 

12. The applicant shall obtain approval from the Planning Director for 
any exterior sign used on site to advertise the business at this 
location. 

Environmental Hea]th SectiQD 

13. The applicant shall supply evidence of sanitary connection and 
water connection to the Building Division and Planning Division at 
the time of application for a building permit. 

Geotechnical Sectign 

14. The applicant shall provide a geotechnical report to the 
Geotechnical Section. All required geotechnical conditions shall 
be met prior to issuance of a building permit. 

Department of Public Worka 

15. The applicant shall provide p~ent to the Public Works Department 
of "Roadw~ Mitigation Fees• pr;or to the issuance of the Building 
Permit. . . 

16. The applicant shall submit a driveway plan and profile, with his 
Building Plans, for review by the Public Works Department. Said .. 
plan shall also show the existing drainage and drainage pattern~ 
and should show any proposed changes or additions to the drainage 
patterns. 

17. No work shall take place in the right-of-way of either Princeton 
Avenue or Ocean Boulevard until an Encroachment Permit has been 

·issued by the Public Works Department to do the work. 

Fire Marshal 

18. The appl;cant shall install an automatic sprinkler system as per 
the specifications of the N.F.P.A. (National Fire Protection 
Association) and Half Moon Bay Fire District Ordinance. 

• 

• 

• 
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Mr. Furmanski - 4 - July 17~ 1991 

19. The applicant shall install a monitoring alarm for the automatic 
sprinkler system, as per Sate Fire Marshal and Half Moon Bay Fire 
District Ordinance, and National Electrical Code. 

20. The design and construction of the chandlery shall meet all 
building and fire codes regarding corridors, exist doors, type of 
construction,.per the requirements of the San Mateo County 
Building Division and the Half Moon Bay Fire District. 

21. Other specific code requirements for fire protection may be 
included upon review of plans approved by the San Mateo County 
Building Division. 

Any interested party aggrieved by the determination of the Zoning Hearing 
Officer may appeal this decision to the Planning Commission within ten (10) 
days from such date of determination. The appeal period for this project will 
end on August 1, 1991, at 5:00 p.m. 

Very truly yours, 

~- Dalton 
Zoning Hearing Officer 

SGO:mml - zhd718b.7ml 

cc: Department of Public Wor~s 
County Geologist 

• 

Department of Environmental Health 
Building Inspection Section 
California Coastal Commission 
County Fire Marshal 
Citizens' Utilities Company 
Marilyn Wright 
Assessor's Office 

TOTAL P.20 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES A~ENCY ( . PETE WILSON. Gov~ 

' CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION a . . 

•

- !f-.45 FREMONT. SUITE 2000 

SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94105·2219 

VOICE AND TOO 1.415) 904·5200 

June 5, 1998 

Mr. Stan Furmanski 
1015 Gayley Avenue #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 
Fax (310) 546-7403 

SVB]ECT: Boundary Determination 24-98 
Princeton-by-the-Sea 

Dear Mr. F urmanski: 

Enclosed is a copy of a portion of the adopted post-LCP certification map· no. 61 (\Ion tara 
Mountain Quadrangle) for San Mateo County with the approximate location of San \Ia teo 
County Assessor Parcel Numbers 047-024-090, 150, 160, and 170 highlighted. 

. . 

Based on the information provided, the parcels in question are entirely landward of the Coastal 
Commission's permit jurisdiction boundary. In this area, the permit jurisdiction boundary 
follows the !\lean High Tide Line. The parcels are, however, in the Commission's appeal • 
jurisdiction; development on these parcels would require a Coastal Development Permit from 
the County of San ~'lateo, which if approved, \Vould be appealable to the Commission. 

The boundary between the Commission's retained permit and appeal jurisdictions is based on 
the State Lands Commission staff delineation of potential public trust lands, and its exact 
location may vary depending on \\That lands are actually subject to the public trust. Questions 
regarding the exact location and extent of public trust lands should be referred to the State 
Lands Commission for determination. Their status determination procedure may or may not 
result in a different boundary. 

Please call me at (415) 90-1-5467 if you have any questions regarding this determination . 

. 

A~v,Ycl11 
Allyson ~-Hit! 
GIS/:-..Iapping Gnit 

;: J. Liebster, CCC-NC 

enclosure 

EXHIBIT NO. 8 
APPLICATION NO. 

1-98-58 
BOUNDARY 
DETERMINATION 
(Page 1 of 2) • 
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STAT~ OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AG( _. ____________ (._· -------GRoiioiAY,;,;OiliooiAVoioiiiSiiioo. Giioiio,.v•-.ltiiO ..... tt 

.CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
<45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94105· 2219 
VOif'f AND TDD (415) 904· 5200 
FAX ( 415) 90<4·5400 

Apri119, 1999 

Stan Furrnanski 
1015 Gayley Avenue #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 

Re: Coastal Development Permit Application #1-98-58 

Dear Mr. Furmanski: 

EXHIBIT NO. 9 

APPLICATION NO. 
1-QR-C)R 

Exec.Dir.'s Letter 
on Exemption Reques 

t~~~~ 1 6fl~'9 

This letter is to let you know the status of the permit application that you submitted for 
work on a revetment at 380 Princeton Avenue in Pillar Point Harbor, San Mateo County. 
You have submitted a number of materials and asked a number of questions, and I will 
respond to them below. 

1. Exemption request 

a· 
~ 

In your application and in subsequent materials, you have asserted that you are entitled • 
to an exemption from a coastal development permit for work on the revetment under 
Section 30610(g) of the Coastal Act for "repairs following a disaster". After reviewing 
the materials that you have submitted on this point, we do not agree that the repair work 
or additions to the revetment that you have undertaken are subject to an exemption. In 
other words, the as-built configuration of the revetment requires approval by the Coastal 
Commission, if it is to remain in place. 

Section 3061 0 of the Coastal Act provides, in part, that no coastal development shall be 
required for the following: 

(g) (1) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, 
destroyed by a disaster. The replacement structure shall conform to 
applicable existing zoning requirements, shall be for the same use as the 
destroyed structure, shall not exceed either the floor area, height, or bulk of 
the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and shall be sited in the 
same location on the affected property as the destroyed structure. 

(2) As used in this subdivision: 

(A) "Disaster' means any situation in which the force or forces 
which destroyed the structure to be replaced were beyond the control of 
its owner. • 



• 

• 

• 

Mr. Stan Furmanski 
Apri/19, 1999 
p. 2 

(8) "Bulk" means total interior cubic volume as measured from the 
exterior surface of the structure. 

(C) "Structure" includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or 
device which is similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of 
the disaster. 

You have stated in your application materials that you repaired the wall following El 
Nino storms in 1998. It is clear from photos of the site and other information that the 
revetment w 3S larger following the work you undertook on it than it was prior to the 
work. You have asserted that following repair, the bulk of the revetment was "less than 
3.5% larger than previously," in other words, less than the 10% limit mentioned in 
Section 30610(g). 

The information you have submitted does not, however, substantiate the conclusions 
that must be reached in order to conclude that your project is exempt under Section 
3061 O(g). First, to conclude that replacement of the revetment is exempt one must 
conclude that the revetment was destroyed by the storms. You have submitted various 
statements to the effect that in February 1998 the seawall was damaged and "nearly 
destroyed," but you have also submitted information that indicates that rocks at the base 
of the seawall are unmoved from their previous position in 1995. Our conclusion, based 
on a review of all the information, is that some damage apparently occurred to the 
revetment. but that the facts before us do not support the conclusion that it was 
"destroyed," as the dictionary defines destroy to mean ."to ruin utterly" or "to do away 
with." 

Even if we were to conclude that the revetment had been destroyed, your replacement 
of it would not be exempt from a coastal permit. In order to be exempt, a replacement 
structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning requirements. The Commission 
has interpreted this requirement to include the issuance of all necessary land use 
entitlements. In other words, if a revetment or other structure lacks necessary 
authorization in the first place, then Section 30610(g) cannot be interpreted to authorize 
its replacement following a disaster. There is no indication in the information you have 
provided that the seawall's original construction was authorized by applicable land use 
permits in effect at the time it was constructed. If you have evidence that a coastal 
permit for the seawall has been issued at any time in the past, please do not hesitate to 
send it to me. 

Under the Coastal Act, the placement of a solid structure in the coastal zone in the form 
of a revetment requires a coastal permit. You can apply for a coastal development 
permit for the revetment that existed prior to the storms of February 1998 by submitting 
an application. For the revetment to remain in place, a coastal permit needs to be 
issued. Alternatively, you have the option of submitting a claim of exemption 
accompanied by evidence that the revetment predates the effective date of the Coastal 
Act and that it was constructed consistent with all permits that were legally required a:t. 
the time of construction. 



Mr. Stan Furmanski 
Apri/19. 1999 
p.3 

~. Coastal Act exemption for certain repair or maintenance activities 

The Coastal Act exempts from coastal permits certain repair or maintenance activities 
(Public Resources Code Section 30610(d)). To be exempt, such activities must not 
result in an addition to, or enlargement or expansion of, the object of those repair or 
maintenance activities. You have not asserted that work on your revetment is exempt 
under this Section, and my purpose in mentioning it is merely to clarify that we do not 
consider repair work on it to be exempt. 

We have reached this conclusion for two reasons. One reason is that the revetment 
has been expanded through the placement of additional solid materials. The second 
reason is that the Commission's regulations provide in Section 13252 that repair and 
maintenance of a revetment involving placement of riprap or other solid materials on a 
beach or involving mechanized equipment on a bluff or within 20 feet of coastal waters 
is not exempt. Because additional riprap has been placed on the subject revetment, 
and the revetment is located on a beach and is subject to the wash of the tides, repair of 
it is not exempt from a coastal permit. 

3. Addition to the revetment 

• 

In addition to the exemption request noted above, your application states that you are 
applying for a coastal development permit to "add a revetment as a repair to the existing 
rip-rap wall''. This request is accompanied by a schematic cross-sectional drawing • 
showing installation of steel sheet piles backed by 12-inch-square concrete piles and 
faced by additional riprap. 

We understand your application to include both repair work undertaken during or after 
February 1998 and additional work not yet begun. We interpret your application, 
however, not to include the original revetment itself. As noted in #1 above, Commission 
approval of an amendment to this application or a separate application would be 
necessary to legalize the original revetment. 

I want to let you know that we have tentatively scheduled your application #1-98-58 for 
review by the Commission at the meeting of May 11-14, 1999 in Santa Rosa. I would 
add that we are filing the application as of April 19 and scheduling it for Commission 
review in spite of the fact that the materials you have submitted on March 22, 1999 did 
not fully respond to the requests for information that we sent you on July 10, 1998 and 
November 19, 1998. 

We are filing the application, in any event, because the Executive Director may waive 
ordinary filing requirements for a coastal permit application for good cause. We believe 
such cause exists in this case because your permit application is an after-the-fact one. 
That is, the revetment that is the subject of your permit application has already been • 
partially constructed, although it has not been permitted. 



Mr. Stan Furmanski 
April 19, 1999 
p. 4 

• 4. Coastal permit jurisdiction area. 

• 

• 

I want to clarify that the site of the subject revetment lies within the Coastal 
Commission's coastal development permitting jurisdiction area. The Commission's 
mapping unit provided you a preliminary letter on June 5, 1998 that indicated your 
parcel boundaries did not appear to fall within the Commission's continuing coastal 
permit jurisdiction area. That letter stated, however, that the boundary between the 
Commission's retained permit jurisdiction and the appeal jurisdiction (i.e., County 
coastal permit jurisdiction) may vary depending on the exact location of public trust 
lands. 

Site visits to the property conducted since June 1998 have demonstrated that the 
revetment is located in an area subject to the daily wash of the tides. Therefore, the 
revetment lies within the Commission's permanent jurisdiction area, which includes 
tidelands, submerged lands, and lands subject to the public trust. 

5. Your request to attend staff meetings regarding 380 Princeton 

You have requested to attend or be represented at Commission staff meetings held to 
discuss the subject property. The Commission staff meets regularly to discuss permit 
applications and the various steps that we take to respond to them. It is not practical or 
feasible to include permit applicants in all meetings held to discuss aspects of their 
applications. We are available to answer questions you may have about your 
application, however, and we will provide you with our written staff recommendation on 
your application as soon as it is published. You may also view the Commission's file on 
your permit application; please call to make an appointment to do so. 

6. Your request regarding restarting construction at 380 Princeton 

You have requested that Commission staff send you a Jetter stating that we have no 
objection to construction restarting on the commercial building at 380 Princeton. I 
believe this request was made because San Mateo County issued a stop-work letter on 
the construction of a commercial building at that address. I have spoken to Bill Rozar 
from the San Mateo County Planning Department who indicated that the County issued 
its letter because of concerns with County building permit compliance. The status of 
your County building permit is a matter for you to take up with the County directly, and 
therefore I do not believe it is necessary for Commission staff to take additional steps in 
this regard. 

7. Designation of Robert Clark 

This is to acknowledge that you have provided an annotated copy of page 1 of your 
application form, indicating that Mr. Robert Clark would communicate on behalf of the 
applicant regarding this application. Thank you for sending that information. 



Mr. Stan Furmanski 
Apri/19, 1999 
p. 5 

In conclusion, your permit application is tentatively scheduled for Commission 
consideration at the meeting of May 11-14, 1999 in Santa Rosa. We will provide you 
with a notice of the time and place of the hearing when the Commission's agenda for 
that meeting is set, within approximately two weeks. We will provide you with a copy of 
the staffs recommendation on your application as soon as it is ready, also within the 
next couple of weeks. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

~~~ 
Steven F. Scholl, AICP 
Deputy Director 

,• 

• 

•• 

• 
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EXHIBIT NO. 10 
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SITE PLAN of FURMANSKI PROPERTY 
Showing 1991 Rip Rap and New Fill 
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EXHIBIT NO. 11 

APPLICATION NO. 

Anoroximate 
de~elo ment since 
1991 

* 1991 Fill and Bluff Fare~: Report, Geotechnical Investigation 

-
Ri Rap of 1991 * for 1\k. Sta1 Furrrenski, Plate 1 P as eay Plea Geotechnical Group, February 21. 1991. 

• Fill Since 1991** 
Bluff Face* 

** Base tv1ap and Existing Fdl ~: Perrrit to Repair Rockslope Protection 
Project Application 198-58, Exhibit 2 
Subrritted March 23, 1999 
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:.TATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
NORTH CO~ST AREA 
-'S FREMONT. SUITE 2000 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9~105·2219 

~~ 1.5) 904-5260 

November 19, 1998 

Stan Furmanski 
Trianchor Marine 
1015 Gayley Avenue, #256 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 

PET£ WilSON, Go_,_. 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 350 and 380 Princeton Avenue, Princeton, San Mateo County, 
APNs 047-024-150,047-024-160 and 047-024-170 

PERMIT Nos.: 1-98-0440, 1-98-058 

Dear Mr. Furmanski, 

There are two parts to this letter: 

(A) The first part addresses the information needed to determine whether the emergency work 
already completed in relation to Emergency Permit l-98-0440 is exempt under Section 
3061 O(g) of the Coastal Act. 

(B) The second part deals with additional information still needed to file Coastal Development 
Permit Application # 1-98-058 . 

A. Claim of Exemption for development completed in relation to Emergency Permit l-
98-044G 

In our letter to you dated July 8, 1998 concerning additional information required to process 
Application# 1-98-058, I noted that you were claiming that development done under 
Emergency Permit 1-98-0440 was exempt from permit requirements under Coastal Act Section 
306 t 0. I stated that we to believe that a Coastal Development pennit is required to make that 
work permanent. We continue to believe that the infonnation we have received to date does not 
demonstrate that the work you have performed meets the criteria set forth in Section 301 06(g) to 
be exempt from coastal development permit requirements 

Section 3061 O(g) states that no coastal development permit shall be required for: 

(g) (I) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, destroyed by 
a disaster. The replacement structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning 
requirements. shall be for the same use as the destroyed structure, shall not exceed either 
the floor area, height. or bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and 
shall be sited in the same location on the affected property as the destroyed structure. 

(2) As used in this subdivision: 

EXHIBIT NO. 12 



(A) "Disaster" means any situation in which the force or forces which 
destroyed the structure to be replaced were beyond the control of its owner. 

(B) "Bulk" means total interior cubic volume as measured from the exterior 
surface of the structure. • 

(C) "Structure" includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or 
device which is similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster. 

With regard to whether your project is exempt under 3061 O(g), it is important to determine at 
least three things: (a) whether the structure was "destroyed" within the meaning of this section, 
(b) whether the "replacement structure" is within the specified 10% dimensional limits, and (c) 
whether it is "in the same location," i.e. that it did not encroach further seaward onto the beach . . . 
Section 3061 O(g) applies to "replacement of any structure ... destroyed by a disaster." The 
reprints of news articles in your Attachment B through K regarding storm damage in San Mateo 
County, other areas of California, and Papua, New Guinea do not substitute for evidence that 
your pre-existing seawall was destroyed by a disaster. In fact, the documentation you provided 
in Attachment "W" to prove that a seawall existed in 1995 shows that all the rocks at the base of 
the seawall are unmoved from their previous positions. This appears to be strong evidence the 
seawall structure was not destroyed at all, and that your work did not fall under section 
3061 O(g). To support your claim of exemption, you will need to submit sufficient evidence 
demonstrating that the structure was destroyed, and identifying what parts, and what overall 
percentage of the structure suffered that destruction. 

I have reviewed the materials you submitted on June 12 and August 11, 1998. The information 
does not demonstrate that the total amount of rip-rap and dirt fill placed during the "emergency·~ 
work was less than 10% of the bulk of the pre-existing seawall. You had said in a previous 
phone conversation that you would be submitting a "volumetric analysis" of the material you 
added to the existing seawall pursuant to your emergency work request, but I did not find that in 
your submitted materials. Attachment 290. #14 states that such a size/volumetric comparison 
has been made, and that "volumes show less than I 0% difference." However, this analysis 
itself was not provided. To support your claim of exemption, please submit that analysis or 
other information that sufficiently demonstrates that the bulk of material added indeed did not 
exceed 10% of the pre-existing volume. 

You also submitted photocopies that do apparently show that the seaward extent of the rip-rap 
has not been increased on the east end of the seawall (8/11198 attachment "W,"). However, I 
have recently received photos of your parcel taken prior to the time you did your emergency 
work. When compared to the current conditions at the west end of the rip-rap wall, these photos 
appear to show that substantial material was added during that work, extending the footprint of 
the seawall further seaward on to the beach. 

Our July letter to you asked for specific information that could resolve this issue. Specifically 
under item 3, "'Site plans," I asked for plans that clearly show the location, footprints and cross­
sections of ( 1) the existing rip-rap seawall prior to the emergency work, (2) the rip-rap wall as 
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enlarged by the emergency work, and (3) the additions to the structure proposed in your new 
• . application. 

• 

• 

With regard to (1), your Attachment #12 indicates the footprint and contours of the seawall in 
April 1995. (Note that this figure shows the western part of the seawall extending south of your 
Assessor's Parcel line, shown as "ref."). You did not, however supply cross-sections of the 
seawall as it then existed. 

Regarding (2), I have been unable to find anything specifically labeled as showing the seawall 
footprint as it existed after completion of your emergency work or as it exists today. In our 
phone conversation on October 28, 1998, followed by my faxed materials, I asked again that 
you supply accurate footprint and cross-section drawings of the location and extent of the 
seawall as it existed at completion of your emergency work. As you will see below, such survey 
information is also needed for other purposes to complete your application filing, so I have 
summarized the survey information needed in section B2(c) below. Please provide this 
information to support your possible exemption under Coastal Act section 3061 O(g). 

We will certainly reconsider whether the work you performed to date is exempt under 30610(g) 
if you provide the information outlined above. In the meantime, we will assume that you are 
continuing to seek authorization under Permit Application No. 1-98-058 for both this work and 
the additional work you are proposing . 

B. Information Required to Complete Filing of Application# 1-98-058 

In our July letter, I specifically asked for several additional items before filing the application as 
complete and scheduling it for action. You provided extensive material in response, received in 
this office Aug. 11, 1998. I have reviewed those materials, and although the materials include 
some of the information we had requested, not all of the information and materials we had 
previously requested were provided. The following items still need to be submitted to complete 
the application: 

1. Signatures or authorizations of all applicants. Your application form was signed only 
by you ••for all applicants." However, the property owners, as shown in your Attachment #27 
are Pique Partners and Trianchor Marine Enterprises. We will need a list of the partners in each 
of these entities, and written evidence (such as a letter signed by all the partners, or any relevant 
sections of the enterprise's bylaws) showing that you are fully authorized to sign for and bind 
each of them in all matters pertaining to this application. 

2. Project Plans. Our staff engineer, Lesley Ewing, has reviewed the additional material 
you supplied along with the material originally submitted. The information so far provided for 
the application is not sufficient. We need some basic engineering information that is not 
included in the application: 

(a) The plans are not drawn to scale; they are not what we would accept as 
engineered plans. 
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(b) The elevation of the vertical wall is given as 20', but this elevation has not 
been referenced to any established baseline, such as mean sea level, mean lower low • 
water, National Geodetic Vertical Datum, etc. It appears to be 20 feet above the 
"surf bed"; however, the surf bed has not been defined 

(c) We need a profile of the property, seawalls and the beach area, drawn to scale 
and based on a site survey, showing property boundaries, the footprints and cross­
sections of the existing structure/ rip-rap that is "in danger from erosion," the 
proposed "revetment", actual mean and maximum tide lines, and both the "summer" 
and "wintern beach profiles in relation to pre-existing, current and proposed 
seawalls (The tenns "summer" proflie and "winter" profile are used to represent the 
nonnal accreted beach and the nonnal eroded beach.) As noted above, 
corresponding infonnation, based on an accurate survey, showing the seawall as it 
existed prior to your emergency work is also necessary to review your claim of 
exemption under Coastal Act 3061 O{g). 

(d) The piling depth has not been shown. This depth should be established from 
the scour depth and the necessary embedment depth for structural stability from 
wave forces. Scour is a natural condition that often occurs at the base of a natural 
bluff or in front of a vertical wall. The initial submittal stated that, "with the 
installation of the improvements· requested, the amount of scouring at the base will 
decline, since the additional materials to be installed are durable and designed for 
many years of service." While it is more likely that if a vertical wall is installed in • 
front of the existing rip-rap, that scour will increase slightly, this response does not 
address our key concern about scour. During times of high wave action, the 
material in front of the proposed wall may be removed temporarily, creating a scour 
trench in front of the wall. If the total embedment depth does not take into account 
this loss of supporting material, the wall may fail. It is important to the engineering 
design of the proposed wall that scour be considered. It is important for our review 
of the engineering design that we know how the design engineer addressed scour 
and what scour depth was used in the design. 

(e) The property boundaries for this site need to be clarified. 

(f) Regarding the additions to the structure proposed in your new application, 
your Attachment #3 shows the new "reveunent" addition located just inside the 
Assessor's Parcel line. You also show permanent backfill behind the retaining 
wall up to grade at the top of the wall. In your Attachments #6 and #26 you show 
the "proposed revetment" and "existing rip rap" north (landward) of the 
"revetment." You do not show any seawall materials south (seaward) of the 
"reveunent" in any of these figures. 

Please clarify if your application includes removing any fill materials that, as 
shown in your Attachment #3 and observed in our field visits, lie seaward of the 

4 

• 



• 

• 

• 

proposed location of the retaining wall, and submit revised plans, if necessary, to 
show all the work for which you are seeking authorization. 

3. Project Details (Site Plans). In addition to the items noted above, we also have not 
received the details of the structures involved that we requested under item 3 (site plans) 
of our July letter. These include descriptions of the materials used in the existing and 
proposed parts of the project, specifying the sizes, types, and amounts of rip-rap rock and 
any earthen or other type of backfill. Also, please submit the "volumetric analysis" 
discussed in Part A above or other information that sufficiently demonstrates the bulk of 
material already added and the additional material that your application proposes to add. 

4. Historical Shoreline. Under item 4 of our July letter I had asked for any available 
photographic, mapped or other information that would show the changes to the parcel and its 
shoreline protection, in the last 15 years. I noted that any photos of the damage caused to the 
rip-rap seawall by the cited storms would also be very helpful, and asked for information about 
any habitat or vegetation that existed on the shoreline prior to the emergency work. As I noted 
in part "A" above, the photos you supplied did not show the prior conditions on the west end of 
the seawall. In addition, it appears from our aerial photos that your Attachment #12 does not 
accurately show the seawall as it existed in April 1995. Please supply any additional 
information described above that you may have. 

5. Summary of Effects on Shoreline Sand Supply. Under item 5 of our July letter I asked 
for a narrative discussing what effects the structure could have on the movement of sand along 
the shoreline and how the project has been designed to eliminate or mitigate such impacts. You · 
responded that sand loss is not an issue. I understand you have subsequently spoken with a 
coastal engineer about your project. In light of those conversations and additional information 
provided above by our staff engineer, is there additional information you can provide for the 
record? 

6. Property Ownership/Status of State Lands Commission Approval. I noted the 
proposed development involves work within areas subject to tidal action.. The State Lands 
Commission (SLC) has responsibility for aU state tide lands, trust lands, and sovereign lands. If 
a proposed project may be in an area subject to SLC jurisdiction, an application for the project 
cannot be filed without evidence that the SLC has made a specific determination as to its 
jurisdiction over the specific project. It is the applicant's responsibility to contact the SLC for 
this determination, and to provide a copy of the SLC's letter of response to the Commission. 
The SLC contact for San Mateo County is Nanci Smith at (916) 574-1862. 

In addition, if any part of the project, including any construction activities, will take place in the 
area covered by the legislative grant to the Harbor District, we need evidence of authorization 
for such work by the Harbor District . 

In our October 28 phone conversations and my fax to you on that date, I pointed out that 
superimposing your Attachment #3 on to Attachment #12 indicated that your seawall as shown 
in 1995 encroached upon a portion of the Ocean Blvd. paper street. According to the County, 

5 



Ocean Blvd. south of the parcel boundaries of Assessor parcel numbers 047-024-150, 047-024-
160 and 04 7-024-170 is in the fee ownership of the County. Enclosed is a copy of the August ~ 
1908 Map of Survey for Princeton which records the dedication of streets including Ocean Blvd. • 
and acceptance of these streets by the Board of Supervisors .. In your letter of November 14, 
1998 you assert your ownership to a portion of Ocean Blvd. based upon various court decisions. 
Please provide a current recorded legal description of your property, or a letter from the County 
attesting that you have sufficient property rights over the Ocean Blvd. Paper street to develop 
what is proposed on the paper street. 

Regardless of the fee ownership of the area subject to tidal action, the Commission asserts 
permit jurisdiction over all areas seaward.~fthe ambulatory Mean High Tide Line. The Mean 
High Tide Line is not fixed, but ambulatory. The Commission asserts permit jurisdiction over 
development in any area that is "wet" at any time of the year. However, you of course have the 
opportunity to refute out interpretation of the extent or our jusrisdiction by submitting evidence 
of the Mean High Tide Line. 

7. Local Approvals. I had r~quested a completed Appendix B, the Local Agency Review 
Fonn for the proposed work and copies of all permits granted for this property, including copies 
of the County planning staff report, letter of approval containing findings and conditions, and a 
complete set of plans for such projects. I subsequently obtained the staff report, findings and 
conditions on COP 90-82 directly from the County. Condition number 9 of your COP 90-82 as 
issued by the County on July 18, 1991 states: 

The applicant shall not conduct any repair or alteration of the existing seawall without • 
authorization from the Planning Director; a Coastal Development Permit may be required 
upon review oft he repair proposal. · 

Was any work on the seawall done between July 18, 1991 and the date you commenced work 
pursuant to our Emergency Permit 1-98-0440, and if so, what was done? For any such work, 
please provide evidence that the Planning Director approved the work as required by Condition 
number 9 of County COP 90-82 

We also need to have a completed Local Agency Review fonn for the project currently proposed. 
whether the County determines it needs to issue a permit or not. 

8. Alternatives Analysis. I asked for an alternatives analysis, especially possible alternatives 
that conceivably could reduce the amount of coverage of the beach, such as removing the rip-rap 
and relocating the "revetment" at the bluff face, re-engineered the revetment to avoid the need for 
the proposed wall, and the no project alternative. Your response did not provide any detail on 
such alternatives. As we had requested in our July letter, please provide a written analysis of the 
feasibility of the various alternatives that might reduce or eliminate the coverage of the beach, 
including the no project alternative. As part of the no project alternative analysis, please discuss 
and document which, if any, existing structures were in danger from erosion prior to the 
placement of fill pw:suant to Emergency Permit No. 1-98-0440 and/or are now in danger from 
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erosion. One alternative to the proposed new vertical wall would be to repair the existing rip-rap. 
If the existing rip-rap is functioning well, it seems to be most sensible to repair and maintain it. 
If it is not functioning well and if it makes sense to rely now on a vertical wall (called a 
revetment in the application), then this new system could replace the old one. Please provide an 
analysis of the feasibility of removing the existing rip-rap to make room for the new wall. This 
approach would let you install your preferred protective option and minimize seaward 
encroachment. 

You state your site would experience up to 3' of erosion armually without protection, yet you 
state the general area has excess sand that the Harbor District has had to remove regularly. This 
information suggests that you may have a readily available source of sand for beach 
nourishment. Build-up of the beach seaward of the existing rip-rap could perhaps be a viable and 
cost effective form of shoreline protection, given that there is a source of sand in the immediate 
area. This approach should be analyzed in the alternatives discussion. 

9. Effects on Public Access. I had asked for information on how much of the area could be 
used by the public at different stages of the tide. I asked for a cross section that shows the 
former profile of the bluff, seawall, beach, and tidal area before the project was commenced as 
well as the proposed profile with the project as proposed, in place. I asked that these cross 
sections show where the profiles are intersected by the winter and summer mean lower low 
water line (MLL W), mean sea level line (MSL). and the mean higher high water line (MHHW). 
I was unable to find this information in the material submitted. Please provide this information . 

On a recent visit to the area our staff noted that a well-worn path exists across the lower part of 
the seawall on to the east of your seawall, and appears to lead to what had been the lower part of· 
your seawall. This path appears to have allowed lateral public access (that is walking along the 
shoreline) by traversing the rocks at the lower end of your seawall as it existed prior to your 
emergency work. This situation appears to have allowed public lateral access for longer periods 
of the day and during a wider range of tidal heights. Such use may have established a 
"prescriptive right of access" across your seawall. If so, the steepening and filling of your 
seawall done during your emergency work has interfered with such passage. Please provide any 
information you may have of the historic lateral access use of the seawall as it existed prior to 
your emergency work. 

Again, as I noted in our July letter, once we receive this information, we can file your 
application as complete and schedule it for the Commission's consideration. Please feel free to 
call me at {415) 904-5267 if you have any questions. 

Coastal Plarmer 
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Mr. Merrill, 
March 20, 1999 

1-98-Q58 

Attached is response to your Nov 19th letter. 

Scale 
2 (a) The Plans in Yellow, Blue, and Green 

binders, such as Exhibits 2, 3, 40, 41, 42 
are dimensioned as shown, with scale of 
1• • 27'. Attached is a scale drawing 
at 1" • 50', and 1" • 25'· 

2 (b) The elev of TOR (top of revetment) is 100. 
The elev 100. is established from the approved plan. 
The BOR (toe or Bottom Of Revetment) is 80'. Annual scour 
is usually less than 6 inches (0.5'). Scour is limited 
by the outer breakwater. For revetment design, as a safety 
factor the 0.5 scour depth is doubled to 1' and a further 
safety factor included, doubling it again to 2', although 
expected scour is 0.5. BOR' (with factor) is 80-2=78'. 
Reference elevations are N slab at 100.0, and station 11178 
at elevation of 77'. 

2 (c) A section of the existing rockslope protection 
and proposed repair [not revetment] is Exhibit 1. 
The Plan is Exhibit #2, The revetment 
Plan locations are three alternatives, namely 
Blue Binder Exhibit #40, #41, #42. 

2 (d) Pile length is 40.', driven 20' down. 
Assuming a max scour of 2', this leaves 
embedment of 18' deep. 
Expected scour is 0.5', but for design this value is 
increased to 1.' and doubled to 2' as a safety margin. 
If normal BORis elev 80', with 20' embedment, then 
80-2• 78' elev with 2' scour, and embedment is 18'. 

Station 178 has elev of 77'. Top el: TOR•lOO' 

1999 

2 (e) The boundaries are shown on Plan 2. ·(Bluebinder "B") 
Pive Supreme Court cases support boundaries. 

2 (f) Tbe primary repair is Exhibit #l, #2, of 
bl.ue binder, involves no revetment. 
Aa alternatives, three revetments are 
proposed: Blue Binder Exhibits #40, #41, #42. 
No rip-rap is required South of the concrete, 
but placing rip-rap there would reduce the 
chance of scour (but is not required structurally) 

3. Describe materials: rip-rap 
The lower wall has mainly 24-60ft diam bolders, 
and upper wall 16-24" diam bolders, of excellent 
quality. The good quality stone is verified by 
an engineering consultation from a shoreline 
specialist (Ex #5) . The specialist has proposed 
the "proposed repair", Exhibit #1, in Bluebinder. 

-1-
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APPL1Cf.!9';l~s~O. 
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As Exhibit #35, evidence has been provided that 
there is compliance with the "less than 10%" 
provision of PRC300610. It also states that repair 
Exhibit #1, or #39 could be completed as well and 
still be within 10%. Since this applicant asked 
for all published CCC "regulations" as to seawalls 
and complied with them, no further more costly 
volumetrics is warranted, since the Government 
Code would bar staff from concocting a new 
costly regulation if such is not specifically 
published and filed with the Secretary of State. 

Volume in new repair: It is estimated about 
98 cu yards of additional rip-rap is needed 
to do the Exhibit #1 repair (primary plan} . 

Historical: Attachment "W", also reproduced 
as Bluebinder Ex #48, shows the holders in 
photo, and toe unchanged in position. The 
witness statements Ex #31, 32, 35 attest to 
significant damage to rockslope protection by 
El Nino. The rockslope protection has been 
present since before 1974, and it historically 
has provided a valuable erosion control function. 
Much of the harbor is lined with rip-rap. 

Sand loss is not an issue within the general 
harbor area, since sand is delivered each year 
into the harbor and there is "sand excess", not 
sand loss. The rockslope protection helps to 
prevent worsening of this excess condition. If 
sand is available within the harbor, transporting 
it to the toe of the rockslope protection could 
be done as a way to do beach nourishment. This 
would not be required structurally. If it is 
contemplated, or desirable to the commission, the 
transport of sand (beach nourishment) should be 
included as an optional permitted activity. 

The State Lands Commission and Harbor District 
issued a combined approval in letter dated 
about October, 1998. It states in pertinant 
part: 

"Both the {Harbor) District and SLC 
(State Land Commission) staff presently 
assert no claim either that the 
project intrudes onto sovereign lands or 
that it would lie in an area that is 
subject to the public easement in navigable 
waters" 

-2-



Mr. Leibster is wrong about Ocean Bulv, and ~ 
the County has issued it own opinion letter, 
stating the County considers it has only an 
easement and no fee interest. Mr. Leibster ... ~.q. 5'"f'n 
also has 5 Supreme Court cases supporting 
the joint opinion of the applicant and County. 

7. The existing plans, and building plans 
were approved by the LCP, and no further 
approvals are necessary. The County is 
awaiting CCC permit, and does not have to 
consider the same application. 

a. The alternative analysis is delt with as 
Exhibit #44 of Bluebinder. Separate page. 

9. The type of information you request 
is not available. Generally some sand o.t;' 
accretion occurs in summer and reverse in 
winter. Usually less than I' in storms. 

The Exhibits 31, 32, 35 are evidence that 
no "path" exists. Further, a Request under 
Public Records Act to Commission produced 
no evidence of a path, or any person 
trespassing an the property. Further, 
the u.s. Supreme Court decision of NOLLAN 
vs. COASTAL COMMISSION provides there is 
no right of access but a right to exclude 
as a matter of right. Also posting under 
CC 1008 has been present for years, and 
photos in CCC file, Photos marked "N" and "0" 
were on file in CCC files months before 
Leipster concocted the silly fantasy about 
a path. Mr. Merrill said he saw no path. 

B l. A "dated signature" on behalf of applicants has 
already been provided. This complies with 13053.5, & 
fulfills the signature & date requirement. A further 
authorization is attached. The Commission does not 
require all stockholders or owners to sign, as evidenced 
by the case of UNION OIL vs COASTAL COMMISSION, in which 
the thousands of Union Oil stockholders were NOT 
required to sign. Such a requirement would be burdensome, 
oppressive and designed to delay an applicant. Also, 
under the Calif Partnership Act, 1 partner's signature 
fulfills all legal requirement under the Act. 

-3-

Respectfully, 
1)/ 

Robert Clark, Trianchor Enterprises. 
Address all correspondence to: 

Robert Clark & S. Ibara 
Trianchor Enterprises 
1015 Gayley Ave #256 
Los Angeles, Calif 90024 
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.,. f'l' 79· 5 

?. 
~~:; 

toe trench acts as key ' 12"x)6" 

ref elev is stat'ion 11178 = 77• • 
Assume slab North end is elev = 100.0 

CROSS-SECTICN OF EXISTING RIP-RAP & PROPOSED REMEDIAL \QU< Scale: 1 in 6. 1 ft 

REPAIR FOR EXISTING SEAWALL EXHIBIT 1 380/350 PRINCETON 



- - - - ._.. - .... .._,. .._,. .._,. ,.._,. ~ 

-----~~~~~~----··········· 

EXIS'fiNG a 

existing cone slab 
is over layer of 
granular underlayment 
(sand), over holders 

Existing 

ADD GUTTER 
add Ji" cone surface gutter 
at margin of existing slab 
width is 8 1to 60" 

- ~- .... -. . - f 

add a recessed surface drain (gutter)• 

gutter conducts to downspouts 

add g~tter detail 
J2 x li cast gutter (cone) 
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/S • . ;;~ _ :•: ( 5 sack pea gravel cone~ \ :: ' -~ . '' .- j 

...._~~·0·~~-~~~~-?,-~~-;~~~~~--~~~-~~--::~;;~~;,~·~~~-~·~~ c::>=> . • 7 , t :;:> .. I 

Ji .. c;:onc·· ' r ·~. 
park1.ng area. slab ' _.., 

. .. •"" . ' ~ ..,...,. . -
'<1 

,. , 

c: ~o l> m 
H"O , X 
rt"o "tl X 
mo C -
1-foo o m 
(!)I~ -

(:l.Q. ~ -1 
(!) -
H"Z I 0 Z 
!»(!) z 0 
1-'·:( z . 
..... ::d 0 

1-'• • 
-o I ..... @ V1 
'0 

• 
GUTTER DETAIL 

(Section) 

Exhibit 18 • 

grout with 5-sack 
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CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
CEHTaAL COAST •REA OffiiCI! 
7U fltQNT STim, STf, 200 
SANTA CllUt, CA 9$060 

!•Oil 427-463 

CALIFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION 

HtAIIINO IM, .... I-0• (~151 904-,200 
R E Q U E S T F 0 R W A I V ~E~TRAL COAST AREA 

Your proposed development requires a Coastal Development Permit under the law and 
current Commission Regulations (California Administrative Code, Title 14, Division 
5.5). However, the Executive 01rector may waive the permit requirements in some 
c1 reumstances. 

Please comp1ete the following 1nfonmation and subm1t the project plans. These . 
plans will be kept on file. If the Execut1ve'D1rector waives the perm1t 
requirements, the waiver w111 not become effect1ve unt11 he reports it at the next 
ava11able Commission meeting. For projects qualifying for a waiver pursuant to 
Sect1ons '3250c or 13253, any three (3) or more Commissioners may require that the 
app11cat1on be treated as a permit application. For projects Qualifying for a 
waiver pursuant to Section 13238, one-thiro (l/3) of the appointed commissioners 
may require that the application be treated as a penm1t application. You w111 be 
sent a copy of the approved wa1ver. 

I _..;;;s;...;;t;.;:;a;.;:n::.....=F..:;u;.:r:.::m::.:a:.::n.:..::s:;.:k.::..:i~---~-----• th1 s --.::.;A~p..;;r.;;.i...;;l~2;.;:97,~1~9;..;9;.;:5;._ ____ _ 
(property owner's name) (tooay•s date) 

request a waiver of Coastal Development requirements, per Section 13250c and 13253 
of Commission Regulations for the following development: (describe all development 
proposed 1nclud1ng any decks, swimming pools or hot tubs, amount of new square 
footage, grading, paving or other work proposed):. Waiver to allow maint.,.nance 

and slight repair of existing rip-rap which has exis~ed many years. 

This is intended to preserve severa~ ~eautiful large Cyctess trees 

growing on my property, which are beautiful and a visual t~~ource enjoyed 

by all for many yea,~. Trees are 30 ft tall. ~ip-rap is existjn~ a~d common 
ln this area- see photo located at: 380 Pr:jncetm:l l'nrr;u;:;mQ 

Princeton Bl The Sea (S~~a~t~e~o~C~o~>-----------------------­
Assessor's parcel number: 047 Q24,Q90 s, so _. No trees trees 
are to be removed. I have received all appropriate zon1ng approva1s from the local 
jur1sd1et1on (attached). Also attached~~ ! i 

~~Q; 
' S1gnature of property owner or representat1vt 

-Stan Fnrmanski Trj iUlclu;ar Miilli"iAa 

_ _..;;.1..;;..0!._? Gay ley 256 LA C?J,.J, if 900 24 

EXHIBIT NO. 16 
Ma1l1ng aiJdress 1015 Gayley Ave 256 

Los Angeles, Calif 90024 

APPLICt!~~~ $~f· --······-·-------------
Appljcant s May 1995 
Request for Waiver ,. ___ -· 
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on upper 14' of wall, grout with 
concrete 5-sack pea gr~Y~~ pump mix 

add surface drain (gutter) to 
perimeter of existing slab1 
See Detail.4B or Detail lB 

in between rip-rap bolaers ~ 

Hold crest at present elev, 
~ (Elev = 99·5 +/-) -----, 

tt• 1 slope typical 

I 

1ia1 ,. 
~/" 

slope! typical 

I~ 
Elev = r 79 .s. 

:/: 

12"x)6" toe 

~:; 
trench acts as key ' 

ref elev is station# 178 = 77•' 
Assume slab North end is elev = 100.0 
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DECLARATION OF THOMAS STEELE 

I, Thomas Steele, know the following of my own 

3 personal knowledge, information and belief: 

4 In February 1998, I was present at the subject 

5 property at 380 Princeton, adjacent to Pillar Point 

6 Harbor, and I can attest to the fact that very violent 

7 & large Pacific storms occurred in February and March, and 

8 I saw and can attest that the seawall at that location was 

9 significantly damaged and nearly entirely destroyed 

10 by those storms. 

11 I personally saw the rip-rap wall damaged by storm 

12 action of the sea as follows: Damage was caused by storm surge, 

13 and wind-driven swells from the ocean, high storm tides, waves, 

14 wind driven rain, extreme rainfall, & cummulative storm damage 

15 from repeated insults of El Nino storms one-after-the other . 

16 This damage was storm-damage all out of the control of the owner. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

After the repair, a calculation of "bulk" was performed, and 

I agree the present 1999 bulk (volume) is less than 3.5% larger 

than previously, which is good compliance with the 10%. rule, 

namely bulk is "less than 10%" larger, under P.R.C. 30610{g). 

Further proof of the storms is Attachments# B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I, 

confirming my account of the storms. My observation is the 

location of the toe is not significantly changed, as illustrated 

24 and proven by Attachment "W" submitted in about July 1998. The 

25 observation that some large bolders at the wall base (toe) are 

26 

27 

28 

intact [on Att "W"] is due to the fact (which I observed), that 

during the El Nino storms there were high storm tides, and 

storm surges, and at high tide the lower bolders were UNDER 

ATTACHMENT 
EXHIBIT NO. 

APPLIC~~8~~~· 
31 

Declaration of 
Thor.1as Steele 

20 
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15 

16 

17 
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19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

WATER and therefore somewhat protected from surface waves, 

and wind-driven waves and nstorm surge". Storm waves hit 

the upper part of the wall, which was more exposed and more 

severely destroyed the upper 7/8's of the wall. I observed 

those same large surface waves to destroy a fleet of boats 

within the harbor, and drive them aground, wrecking the boats. 

These observations attest that the same waves wrecking the 

wall, also wrecked boats. Attachments B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I also 
confirm storm damage. 

This marine pheonomenon (that submerged objects are relat­
ively immune to waves) is well known to sub-mariners (submarine 
mariners), since submarines may be severely damaged at the 
surface during a typhoon, but they are immune to typhoons and 

immune to wave damage if they submerge a few feet below the 

typhoon. This phenomenon explains why there was the maximal dama 

of the seawall in the upper 7/8's of the wall, & less below. 

Also, based on physics, largest lowest bolders also have higher 

inertia, lower potential energy, and thus are less prone to be 

damaged under these circumstances. Attachment W does properly 

show the location of the wall toe has not changed. Mr. Leibster' 

bogus conclusions about non-damage are totally unsound, and 

reflect Mr.Leibster likely has no tra~ning · in engineering, .and 

is totally unqualified as a witness. Hearsay objection is raised 

I am familiar with the seawall for the last 6 years. There 

has never been a path at or near the wall, and any suggestion 

by Mr. Leibster that one exists is false or a false statement. 

For years, signs with P.C. 602,603 and CC 1008 have been posted, 
on the site, since I have seen the signs and installed them over 
a period of years. Attachment N & Attachment 0 illustrate the 
Signs also were posted prior to, after repair, and presently. 

March 12, 1999 
Att #31 Thomas Steele 

ATTACHMENT 31 -2-
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DECLARATION OF ROBERT JOHNSON 

I, Robert Johnson, know the following of my own 

personal knowledge, information and belief: 

In February 1998, I was present at the subject 

property at 380 Princeton, adjacent to Pillar Point 

Harbor, and I can attest to the fact that very violent 

& large Pacific storms occurred in February and March, and 

I saw and can attest that the seawall at that location was 

significantly damaged and nearly entirely destroyed 

by those storms. 

I personally saw the rip-rap wall damaged by storm 

action of the sea as follows: Damage was caused by storm surge, 

and wind-driven swells from the ocean, high storm tides, waves, 

wind driven rain, extreme rainfall, & cummulative storm damage 

from repeated insults of El Nino storms one-after-the other. 

This damage was storm-damage all out of the control of the owner. 

After the repair, a calculation of "bulk" was performed, and 

I agree the present 1999 bulk {volume) is less than 3.5% larger 

than previously, which is good compliance with the 10%, rule, 

namely bulk is "less than 10%" larger, under P.R.C. 30610(g)'. 

Further proof of the storms is Attachments# B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I, 

confirming my account of the storms. My observation is the 

location of the toe is not significantly changed, as illustrated 

and proven by Attachment "W" submitted in about July 1998. The 

observation that some large bolders at the wall base (toe} are 

intact [on Att "W"] is due to the fact {which I observed), that 

during the El Nino storms there were high storm tides, and 

storm surges, and at high tide the lower bolders were UNDER 

ATTACHMENT 32 EXHIBIT NO. 

APPLICATION NO. 
1-98-58 

Declaration of 
Robert Johnson 

21 
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6 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

WATER and therefore somewhat protected from surface waves, 

and wind-driven waves and "storm surge". Storm waves hit 

the upper part of the wall, which was more exposed and more 

severely destroyed the upper 7/8's of the wall. I observed 

those same large surface waves to wreck a fleet of boats 

vrithin the harbor, and drive them aground, wrecking the boats. 

These observations attest that the same waves wrecking the 
wall, also wrecked boats. Attachments B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I also 
confirm storm damage. 

This marine pheonomenon (that submerged objects are relat­
ively immune to waves) is well known to sub-mariners {submarine 
mariners), since submarines may be severely damaged at the · 
surface during a typhoon, but they are immune to typhoons and 
immune to wave damage if they submerge a few feet below the 
typhoon. This phenomenon explains why there was the maximal 

of the seawall in the upper 7/8's of the wall, & less below. 

Also, based on physics, largest lowest bolders also have 

inertia, lower potential energy, and thus are less prone to be 

damaged under these circumstances. Attachment W does properly 

17 show the location of the wall toe has not changed. Mr. Leibster' 

18 bogus conclusions about non-damage are totally unsound, and 

19 reflect Mr.Leibster likely has no training in engineering, and . 
20 is totally unqualified as a witness. Hearsay objection is raised 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I am familiar with the seawall for the last 5 years. There 

has never been a path at or near the wall, and any suggestion 

by Mr. Leibster that one exists is false or a false statement. 

For years, signs with P.C. 602,603 and CC 1008 have been posted, 
on the site, since I have seen the signs & seen them placed over 
a period of years. Attachment N & Attachment 0 illustrate the s 
Signs also were posted prior to, after repair, and presently. 
I also saw them in March 1999. 

March 12, 1999 
Att #32 pg 2 Robert Johnson 

ATTACHMENT 32 
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ATTACHMENT 35: 

DECLARATION OF DAVID CHEN 

1. I, David Chen, do CARTOGRAPHY and digital engineering 

calculations for digital cartography (map making) . 

2 . I am familiar with the provision of P.R.C. 30610 

5 which states repairs may be made without permit, provided 

6 the repaired bulk does not exceed the original by 10%. 

7 I have reviewed & have no disagreement with Attachments 

8 33, 35, 36, 31, 32, W, A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, N, 0. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

3. I agree with the statements in Attachment #32, that 

the wall was damaged by El Nino storms, and the following: 

4. Attachment #32, a witness declaration states 

13 the wall was damaged and nearly destroyed: PG 1 LINE #4: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

"In February 1998, I was present at the subject 
property at 380 Princeton, adjacent to Pillar Point 
Harbor, and I can attest to the fact that very violent 
& large Pacific storms occurred in February and March, and 
I saw and can attest that the seawall at that location was 
significantly damaged and nearly entirely destroyed 
by those storms." 

19 Further proof of destruction is given in Attachment #32,· line #11: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

[LINE #11] "I personally saw· the rip-rap wall damaged by storm 
action of the sea as follows: Damage was caused by storm surge, 
and wind-driven swells from the ocean, high storm tides, waves, 
wind driven rain, extreme rainfall, & cummulative storm damage 
from repeated insults of El Nino storms one-after-the other: 
This damage was storm-damage all out of the control of the owner' 

Also, Attachment "W" is a valuable comparison photograph 
24 proving the toe.is unchanged in position between 1995 and 1998. 

25 5. While some replaced or new rip-rap occurs on the Western end, 
out of view on "W", this does not represent a significant change 

26 in bulk, since it is far less than 10%. 

27 Summary Field Work: 
-1-

28 
EXHIBIT NO • 22 .. 

APPLICATION NO. 
1...:98-58 

A'TT ACHMENT 35 
Declaration of 
David Chen 
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6. FIELD WORK ~ 
To calculate the present bulk, I made field measurements using ~~ 
laser instruments and optical surveying instruments. These 
measurements were referenced to known "MONUMENTS" such as shown 
on ATTACHMENT #40, #36, "M" and "N". I found Pillar Point 3, 
which is an important Triangulation Station set by the State, 
intact for FORTY {40) YEARS. It is pictured in ATT "M" and "N". 
I also located the "crest" and "toe 11 of the repaired wall . 
The information was digitized and present bulk was calculated. 

Similarly, pre-storm data collected & data from ATTACHEMENT #40 
was made numerical, & numerical calculations & volume calculations 
by computer show bulk-change was much less than lO% when compared 
to the present. It was a change of less than 4% . This is 
good compliance with the 10% rule, cited above, which permits 
rebuilding to 110% (or less} of the original bulk . 

7 . II LOCATION" I agree with the following (Attachment #J2)r 

ATT #32, pg l, LINE 21: 

11 Further proof of the storms is Attachments# B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I, 
confirming my account of the storms. My observation is the 
LOCATION OF THE TOE is not significantly changed, as illustrated 
and proven by Attachment "W" submitted in about July 1998. Th • 
observation that some large holders at the wall base (toe) are 
intact [on Att "W"] is due to the fact (which I observed), that 
during the El Nino storms there were high storm tides, and 
storm surges, and at high tide the lower holders were UNDER 
WATER and therefore somewhat protected from surface waves, 
and wind-driven waves and "storm surge". Storm waves hit 
the upper part of the wall, which was more exposed and more 
severely destroyed the upper 7/S's of the wall. I observed 
those same large surface waves to wreck a fleet of boats 
within the harbor, and drive them aground, wrecking the. boats." 

Attachment 32, pg 2 LINE #7: 
"These observations attest that the same waves wrecking the 
Wall, also wrecked boats. Attachments B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I also 
confirm storm damage." 

"This marine pheonomenon (that submerged objects are relat­
ively immune to waves} is well known to sub-mariners {submarine 
mariners), since submarines may be severely damaged at the 
surface during a typhoon, but they are immune to typhoons and 
immune to wave damage if they submerge a few feet below the 
typhoon.This phenomenon explains why there was the maximal damage 
of the seawall in the upper 7/8's of the wall, & less below. 
Also, based on physics, largest lowest bolders also have higher 
inertia, lower potential energy, and thus are less prone to be 
damaged under these circumstances. Attachment W does properl • 
show the location of the wall toe has not changed. Mr. Leibst . 
bogus conclusions about non-damage are totally unsound, and 
reflect Mr.Leibster likely has no training in engineering, and 
is totally unqualified as a witness. Hearsay objection is raised . 

-2- ATTACHMENT 35 



. • • ,;; 

I :e 
I 

• 
' • • • • .. 

) 

• • • :e .. .. .. 
a .. 
' .. .. .. .. .. 
' " .. .. 
=· -.. 
• • 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ATTACHMENT 3 5 : 

DECLARATION OF DAVID CHEN (continued) 

8. My conclusion, is that the repair to the wall changed 

the bulk by considerably less than J.O%, and there-

fore conforms to P.R.C. 306J.O which states that disaster 

repairs may be made without permit, provided the repaired 

bulk does not exceed the original by J.O%. 

I have reviewed & have no disagreement with Attachments 

33, 35, 36, 3J., 32, W, A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, N, 0. 
38,39, 40. 

9. I also evaluated, theoretically, whether a further 

repair could be accomplished near the toe, to add a key 

and those repairs shown on Attachment #38 and #39 . 

This computation was done by computer, and showed "YES 11
, 

either repair (Att #38 or #39) could be done, and still 

stay within the overall 10% bulk limit under PRC 30610. ATT 

38 and 39 leave the existing wall in place and would repair it . 

10. I largely discount several .rather inaccurate or false state-

ments of Mr. Leibster, & also a so-called xerox-picture which is 

flawed and of no evidentiary value. The fact that a wall 

repair was done is no secret . Mr. Leibster has no physical 

control monuments, whereas my computations are referenced to 

PILLAR PT #3 and U.S. Geodetic references, illustr. ATT#40. I neve 

saw any 'path, on the site or near the wall. I did see "C.C. J.008" 

signs posted for a number of years. I have seen a Response from th 

Commission stating that "no documents" exist as to any "path" or 

to any person crossing the property,or as to any Commissioner ever 

crossing the property. No charts or map show any path. 

March 16, 1999 
David Chen 

-3-
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12 inches. A frictional coefficient of 0.35 may be used between firm soil and the bottom of concrete 

foundations. 

SJ,.AB-ON-GRAPE FLOORS 

As a minimum, all concrete slab-on-grade floors, pavements. or sidewalks should be supported on 

a subgrade prepared as recommended for native soil areas under SITE GRADING above. Aoor 

slabs placed within the old fill area in conjunction with a drilled pier foundation could be expected 

to experience large uneven settlements, resulting in considerable cracking. Therefore, such slabs 

should be structurally independent of all foundation members v.ith a positive separation between 

them. should be highly reinforced to limit cracking. and should contain frequent saw cuts to control 

cracking to specific locations. It is possible, if not likely, that the serviceability of such a slab could 

become unacceptable after several years, -requiring maintenance and/or replacement; however, it 

would not be expected to affect the structure itself. 

Conventional slab-on-grade floors used in conjunction with the conventional foundation alternative 

(completely reworked fill) would be provided much improved support as compared to the old fill in 

its existing condition. It is expected that frequent saw cuts to control cracking would be adequate 

to maintain the serviceability of the slab. 

Good quality e<:>ncrete is itself relatively impervious to transmission of soil moisture. If it is desired 

to further minimize dampness of interior floors, they should be underlain by a vapor barrier 

consisting of an at least 6-mil·thick polyethylene sheet, which is in tum underlain by at least four 

inches of No. 4 by 3/4-inch gravel base. A 2-inch-thick moist sand cushion may be placed over the 

impervious membrane to protect the membrane during construction, and to aid in curing the 

concrete. If the warehouse floor will be subjected to highly concentrated loads, or heavy forklift 

wheel loads, six inches of aass II Aggregate Base should be substituted for the 4-inch gravel base . 

... r;L~;;-;~~;;~~~ 
Rip-Rap 

The Plan Formulation Document for the construction and design of the Pillar Point Marina 

breakwater by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers outlines in some detail the storm conditions 

expected to prevail within the interior of the harbor. The conditions at this site are not significantly 
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different from those at the breakwater. That report has therefore been used as a guideline for our 

recommendations for protection of the harbor-side slope at this site. 

As indicated earlier, sink-holes have developed behind the existing rip-rap slope protection. The 

slope protection should therefore be upgraded to provide more permanent protection. First, the 

existing rip-rap should be removed from the existing slope, and stockpiled to one side. Any massive 

chunks of concrete contained within the rip-rap should be broken into pieces that are 30 inches in 

maximum dimension, and combined with the stockpiled rip-rap. Pieces smaller than 12 inches should 

be stockpiled separately for use as a filter material beneath the rip-rap on the improved slope. 

Similarly, any remnants of concrete slabs contained within the rip-rap should be broken into pieces 

smaller than 12 inches in any dimension and combined with the stockpiled filter material, or they 

should be hauled off-site. 

Next, the exposed slope should be cut back to a gradient of 2:1 and the resulting surface should be 

rolled with heavy construction equipment. Any identified areas of soft or excessively loose soils 

should be excavated to firm material and replaced with compacted fill. The slope should then be 

covered with a suitable erosion protection fabric, such as Mirafi 700X, or similar. The fabric should 

be properly anchored at the top-and bottom--of thestope·trcaccoraance witti the manuiacturer's 

recommendations. A 12-inch-thick layer of filter material as descnbed below should be placed on 

the fabric, followed by a 2Yz-foot-thick layer of rock rip-rap. These layer thicknesses should be 

measured normal to the slope. 

The base of the erosion fabric, filter material, and rip-rap should be at the existing slope toe, 

between Elevations 0 and -1. The slope protection should also·exiena tiftiie slope to Elevation 12 

or greater. In addition, the filter material and rip-rap should completely cover and protect the 

erosion fabric on the slope, both at the base and top of the slope protection area. 

If either filter material or rip-rap must be imported to the site, they should meet the gradation 

requirements presented in the tables on the next page. It should be noted, that with the wide range 

of particle sizes in the filter material, great care should be taken to ensure that segregation does not 

occur during placement on the slope . 
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Retainin~: Wall 

Stone Size 
12" 
3" 

3/4" 
No.4 
No.40 

Minim urn Size 
90 pounds 

or 11 inches 

FILTER MATERIAL 

RIP-RAP 

50 Percent Size 
400 pounds 
or 18 inches 

Percent Finer 
100 

100-80 
8().6(} 

60-30 
20-0 

Job No. 216-A-91 
Page 13 

Maximum Size 
1500 pounds 
or 30 inches 

Alternatively, the upper portion of the slope could be protected by a retaining wall designed to resist 

lateral earth pressures. Retaining walls which are not rigidly restrained from movement at the top 
. --- --·- ---"--- --~· ------------~----- ----~---·- -

should be designed to withstand active earth pressures taken as an equivalent fluid pressure of 35 

pounds per cubic foot (pet). If the waU is to be restrained at the top, it should be designed to resist 

at-rest earth pressures of 50 pcf. In addition lateral pressures exerted by surcharge loads, such as 

slab loads, should be added to the above wall loads at a rate of 25 percent of the vertical surcharge 

load. 

Retaining walls should be supported on drilled pier foundations designed as recommended above 

under FOUNDATIONS and lATERAL DESIGN, except that lateral resistance within the existing 

old fill material, above Elevation 0, should be ignored in design. 

The retaining wall must also be provided with drainage behind the wall. A one-foot-thick layer of 

drain rock protected by a suitable filter fabric, or Class 2 Permeable Material should be used with 

a perforated pipe at the base of the wall. Collected water should be carried to a suitable outfall 

location and appropriately discharged. Weep holes should not be used, unless positive measures are 

• 

• 

• 
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used to assure that wave action does not suck the drainage material from behind the wall through 

the holes. 

General backfill behind the wall may consist of the on-site soils corn pacted in accordance with SITE 

GRADING. The drainage material behind the wall should be protected from surface water by at 

least 18 inches of compacted backfill soils. 

SITE DRAINAGE 

Drainage measures to control and collect surface runoff are an integral consideration in the proposed 

development.. The ground surface should be sloped away from the building, and any area where 

water becomes concentrated should be provided with a catch basin. The structure should have roof 

gutters and downspouts, and all water from the downspouts should be carried away from all 

improvements in a manner that will not cause ponding or erosion. 

The ground surface above the harbor-side slope should slope away from the top of the slope to 

prevent surface water from flowing over the slope. Any portion of the slope not covered by rip-rap 

(above Elevation 12) should be protected by planting erosion resistant vegetation immediately after 

construction. 

CLOSURE 

The recommendations presented in this report are based upon our understanding of the proposed 

development as described herein, and upon soil conditions encountered in a limited number or 

borings and probes on the site. It is not uncommon for unanticipated soil conditions to be 

encountered during construction, and it is not possible for all such variations to be found by a field 

exploration program appropriate for this type of project. The recommendations presented in this 

report are therefore contingent upon our review of all final grading, drainage and foundation plans, 

and upon ~eotechnical observation and testing by Bay Area Geotechnical Group of all pertinent 

aspects of construction, including site grading, foundation construction, and slope protection 

measures. 
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